Quarterly Performance Report - January to March 2013- 2 Supporting Community Life

Code	Name		Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Office
2	Supporti	ing Community Life			58%	
2.1.1		osely with government and community organisations to improve services to children and bus people, disadvantaged and minority groups and to build stronger and more cohesive			44%	
🥝 2.1.1.1. ⁴	4 Develop	Disability Access and Inclusion Plan	Jul-11		75%	CS
Status Co	mments	The Issues papers were approved for public release in December 2012. The Access and Inclusion Council Units and Sections was undertaken in March 2013. The draft Action Plan will be developed				itions with
0 2.1.1.1.	5 Exhibitic	on and adoption of Disability Access and Inclusion Plan	Jul-12		0%	CS
There wa	s no activity t	his period.				
	2 Update (Older People Issues Paper (1999) to inform development of Positive Ageing Policy	Jul-12		25%	CS
Status Co	mments	Commenced initial analysis of ABS Census 2011 to extract data on ageing in Tweed, and identify Development of a demographic profile continuing.	major concenti	ations of olde	r people in the	Shire.
2.1.1.2.	3 Develop	Healthy Ageing Strategy for exhibition and adoption	Jul-12		25%	CS
Status Co	mments	The Healthy Ageing Officer under the supervision of the Aged and Disability Development Officer Healthy Ageing Issues Papers from 2008. Consultations have been held in the villages of Burring neighbouring Councils and with Council staff. A literature review has commenced. This quarter of March 2013.	bar, Crabbes Cı	eek and Uki, v	with seniors gr	oups,
2.1.1.3.	2 Update \	Young People Issues Paper (2000) to inform review of Youth Policy	Jul-11		60%	CS
Status Co	mments	The draft Youth Strategy and Action Plan suite of documents was presented to Council to be ado Youth Strategy contains a strategic outcome to update Council's Youth Policy to adopt UNICEF's scheduled for 2013-2014.				
🥝 2.1.1.3. [,]	4 Exhibitio	on and adoption of Youth Strategy	Jul-12		100%	CS
Status Co	mments	The draft Youth Strategy and Action Plan suite of documents were adopted for public exhibition download from Council's website and at community access points from 9 April to 7 May 2013. Su will be reported back to Council in the next quarter.				
- 2.1.1.4.2	2 Update A	Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Issues Paper (2001) to inform development of Abo	riginal Policy Jul-11		0%	CS
Status Co	mments	The Aboriginal Advisory Committee (AAC) was consulted in relation to the update of the Aborigin preferred method to update the document is to engage an Aboriginal consultant to work with the				

Code	Name						Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
		The Expression of Interest of fo	r the ATSI Issues Paper l	Jpdate will be ad	vertised in the	e next o	quarter.			
😧 2.1.1.4.3	Finalise	Memorandum of Understandin	g for signing by Counc	il and the Abor	iginal Comm	unity	Jul-11		0%	CSC
Status Comn	nents	The draft Memorandum of Unde made. Work will not progress o						meeting, wi	th further amend	ments
2.1.1.4.4	Develop	Reconciliation Action Plan in o	consultation with the c	ommunity			Jul-12		0%	CS
Status Comn	nents	The Aboriginal Advisory Commi Reconciliation Action Plan (RAF								nt of a
🐼 2.1.1.4.7	Develop	Protocols for working with the	e Aboriginal communit	y					0%	CS
							Jul-12			
Status Comm	nents	Work will not progress on this i	tem as planned during th	e 2012-2013 Ope	erational Plan	period.				
3 2.1.1.5.3	Update (Children (0-4yrs) Issues Paper	(2001) to inform deve	elopment of a F	Policy				0%	CS
							Jul-12			
Status Comm	nents	Work will not progress on this i	tem as planned during th	e 2012-2013 Ope	erational Plan	period.				
3 2.1.1.6.2	Update (Culturally and Linguistically Di	verse people Issues Pa	per to inform o	development	of a F	Policy		0%	CS
							Jul-12			
Status Comm	nents	Work will not progress on this i	tem as planned during th	e 2012-2013 Ope	erational Plan	period.				
🐼 2.1.1.6.3	Update I	1en Issues Paper (2001) to in	form development of a	Policy					0%	CS
							Jul-12			
Status Comm	nents	Work will not progress on this i	tem as planned during th	e 2012-2013 Ope	erational Plan	period.				
3 2.1.1.6.4	Update \	Nomen Issues Paper (2001) to	o inform development	of a Policy					0%	CS
	-			-			Jul-12			
Status Comm	nents	Work will not progress on this i	tem as planned during th	e 2012-2013 Ope	erational Plan	period.				
2.1.1.1.1	Facilitat	e the Disability Interagency							63%	CS
	Code	КРІ	Target		Achiev	_	tes			
	1	Number of meetings facilitate	ed 2	Number		1				
Status Comn	nents	The Tweed Disability Interagen information for families about t to find out how the Tweed inter information and training for dis towards access and inclusion.	he changes to service pro agency can support and f	vision with indiv acilitate this pro	idualised fund cess was ident	ing pa	ckages. The need The second priori	to consult w y concerned	ith families and o the disseminatio	ommunities on of

Code	Name				Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
		The Tweed Disability Interagency December meeting de group with representatives from disability organisations project will work to build the capacity of the sector (org and to support to families. Priority number one will be of providing forums across the Far North Coast for families	operating in the Twee anisations, manageme eveloped in partnersh	ed Shire whe ent and staff ip with Disa	ose purpose will be to () to respond positively bility, Ageing and Info	develop a capac y and adapt to th ormation Service	ity building p e changes ir (DAISI) who	project. The n funding o will be
		There was only one Tweed Disability Interagency meeti eighteen individuals present. To progress sector develo agreed to extend future meetings by one hour for project	oment and support for	transition to	o individualised fundir	ig and person ce	ntred practio	
2.1.1.1.2	Facilitate	the Equal Access Committee					75%	CSC
	Code	KPI Targe	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of meetings facilitated 1	Number	1				
2.1.1.2.1	Participate	small amounts of access funding that may not be covered development. e in the Tweed Community Care Forum (Aged Serv	-	d Shire Coui	ncil Access and Inclusi	on Action Plan c	urrently und	ler CSC
	Code	KPI Targe	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of meetings attended 3	Number	2				
Status Comme		The Seniors Information project Officer and Healthy Age	eing Project Officer att	ended the T	weed Community Care	e Forum in Febru	-	
☑ 2.1.1.3.1	Facilitate	the Youth Network Interagency			-		75%	CSC
	Code		Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of meetings facilitated 2	2.00	2				
Status Comme	ents	For the above period facilitated a total of two Tweed Sh held every other month, beginning in February. Develop month basis and professional development workshops v development workshops are planned to be delivered us	ment of the 2013 netw vill be planned in cons	vork calenda ultation witl	ar has commenced; me h network members. F	etings will conti	nue on a alte	ernate
🥝 2.1.1.4.1	Facilitate	the Aboriginal Advisory Committee					38%	CSC
	Code	KPI Targe	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of meetings facilitated 4	Number	3				
Status Comme	ents	The Aboriginal Advisory Committee (AAC) meets the first not achieved for the March meeting. The AAC is support Actions arising are followed up by the Community Servi	ed by the Manager of C	Community a	and Cultural Services a	and Community S	Services Cool	
🥝 2.1.1.5.1	Participat	e in the Child and Family Interagency					75%	CSC

Code	Name				Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
	Code	KPI Targe	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Participate in the development, 1 implementation and review of sector Strategic Plans		1				
Status Commo	ents	The 2484 Forum and Child and Family Interagency qua information on new services and programs for families; with children and families and host forums as an opport agenda was to understand the impact of changes to fam negatively, to formulate a standard data collection tool	schedule and receive unity to explore in de ily payments on Twe	feedback fro opth a focus is ed families a	m professional develo ssue that impacts on nd, as a means to effe	opment traini Tweed familie ectively advoca	ng available to s s. The January f ate for families	staff working forum
🥝 2.1.1.5.2	Participat	e in the Tweed Shire Child and Family Planning Gro	oup				67%	CSC
	Code	KPI Targe	t Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Participate in the development, 1 implementation and review of sector Strategic Plans	Number	1				
Status Commo	ents	The Tweed Shire Child and Family Planning Group meet	ng was not attended	by a Council	staff member in the M	larch 2013 qu	arter.	
- 2.1.1.5.4	Participat	e in the Tweed Shire Integrated Response to Dome	estic and Family Vi	olence Com	mittee		0%	CSC
	Code		Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Participate in the development, 1 implementation and review of sector Strategic Plans	Number	0				
Status Commo	ents	Council's Community Capacity Building Officer attended in March 2013. The purpose of the planning day was to committee remain focused on positive outcomes for Two system.	assess performance,	review sustai	nable sources of fund	ling and their	purpose statem	ent. The
2.1.1.6.1	Participat	e in the Far North Coast Multicultural Services Gro	up				75%	CSC
	Code		t Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Participate in the development, 1 implementation and review of sector Strategic Plans	Number	1				
Status Commo	ents	The Far North Coast Multicultural Working Group memb TAFE NSW, Tweed Shire Council, St Vincent De Paul and on 21 March 2013. The purpose of Harmony day is to co belonging for everyone. This year the theme was 'Many provided the opportunity to share stories, meet service	local recent and long unter cultural, racial Stories One Australia	standing res and religious	idents from diverse c intolerance by promo	ultures hoste ting respect,	d Harmony Day fairness and a s	celebrations sense of
2.1.1.7.2	Support c	ommunities to action village plans					75%	CSC

Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
	Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved	Notes]
	1	-	Number	1					
Status Comm		' Village plans developed for Chillingham, Tyalgum, Uki, S animate plans and pursue projects achievable with little It is not anticipated that further Village Plans will be dev unless other external funding can be acquired.	or no funding or seek	funding on	a per proje	ect basis.			-
🥝 2.1.1.7.3	Provide gra	ant funding application assessment and recomme	ndations for ClubGr	ants Comm	nittee			75%	csc
	Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Number of applications funded 20	Number	20					
		Services and Council of Social Services NSW representat	ives.						
🥝 2.1.1.7.4	Provide ge	neral grant funding application support and proje	-	community	y groups			75%	csc
	Code		Units	Achieved					
	1	Number of applications initiated 4	Number	4					
Status Comm		Enquiries about funding opportunities and application re demand areas as is project management and community	5		• •		pment and ac	quittal process	es are strong
🥝 2.1.1.8.1	Facilitate t	he Tweed River Regional Museum Advisory Comm	ittee					67%	DCNR
	Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Number of meetings facilitated 2	Number	2					
Status Comm		Museum Advisory Committee meetings held on 19 July a September 2012 could not be held due to the timing of C)r
🥝 2.1.1.8.2	Facilitate t	he Art Gallery Advisory Committee						50%	DCNR
	Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1		1	1					
Status Comm	ents	A meeting of the Tweed River Art Gallery Advisory Comn	nittee was held on We	dnesday 13	March 201	3.			

Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Office
		A brief Gallery Director's Report was activities for 2013. A Notice of Meetin The next meeting of the TRAG ACAC	ng and the Gallery D	Director's Reports are				programs and	fundraising
2.1.1.8.3	Facilitate	the Friends of the Tweed River Ar	t Gallery					75%	DCN
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of meetings facilitated	2		3				
Status Comm	ients	Monthly meetings of the Friends of the high from this enthusiastic group of The Friends hosted a number of even presently directed towards the FOG's be raised to support the professional 2013, including a number of special of	volunteers. Gallery Its as fundraisers ar 5 financial commitm I fit out and operatio	Director's Report pres nd to enhance the pro ent of contributing \$8 on of the MOAC. The F	sented each file of the Ga 30,000 to the riends have	month, as well as any llery and their memb Margaret Olley Art C compiled a comprehe	art acquisition ership organisa entre (MOAC) p	proposals if ro tion. Fundrais project. Furthe	equired. ing is r funds wil
2.1.1.8.4	Facilitate	the Tweed River Art Gallery Foun	dation Pty Ltd					75%	DCN
	0.1	КРІ	Target	11	Achieved	Notes			
	Code		Iaiyeu	Units	Achieved	NULES			
Status Comm	1	Number of meetings facilitated Two meetings of the Board of Director available to attend. The Gallery Director each meeting. The reports are circular	2 ors were held this quector presents a wri	Number uarter. The February tten Report, with sup	2 meeting was	cancelled due to earl			
Status Comm	1 nents	Number of meetings facilitated Two meetings of the Board of Directo available to attend. The Gallery Director	2 ors were held this quector presents a wri ated via email prior	Number uarter. The February tten Report, with sup to the meeting.	2 meeting was	cancelled due to earl		ems as art acq	
_	1 ments Preserve 1	Number of meetings facilitated Two meetings of the Board of Director available to attend. The Gallery Dire each meeting. The reports are circula	2 ors were held this quector presents a wri ated via email prior sultural places and	Number uarter. The February tten Report, with sup to the meeting. d values	2 meeting was porting docu	cancelled due to earl mentation when requ	ired for such it		uisitions to
2.1.2	1 ments Preserve 1 Review of	Number of meetings facilitated Two meetings of the Board of Directo available to attend. The Gallery Dire each meeting. The reports are circula	2 ors were held this quector presents a wri ated via email prior sultural places and	Number uarter. The February tten Report, with sup to the meeting. d values	2 meeting was porting docu	cancelled due to earl mentation when requ	ired for such it	ems as art acq 50%	uisitions to
2.1.2	1 ments Preserve 1 Review of	Number of meetings facilitated Two meetings of the Board of Director available to attend. The Gallery Dire each meeting. The reports are circula Indigenous and Non Indigenous of Community Heritage Study and a	2 ors were held this quector presents a wri ated via email prior sultural places and	Number uarter. The February tten Report, with sup to the meeting. d values	2 meeting was porting docu	cancelled due to earl mentation when requ	ired for such it	ems as art acq 50%	
2.1.2	1 nents Preserve J Review of Local Envi	Number of meetings facilitated Two meetings of the Board of Director available to attend. The Gallery Dire each meeting. The reports are circula Indigenous and Non Indigenous of Community Heritage Study and a	2 ors were held this quector presents a wri ated via email prior cultural places and advance statutory	Number uarter. The February tten Report, with sup to the meeting. and policy process	2 meeting was porting docu	cancelled due to earl mentation when requ heritage item listir Jul-11	ired for such it	ems as art acq 50% 95%	uisitions to
2.1.2 2.1.2.3.1	1 ments Preserve J Review of Local Envi	Number of meetings facilitated Two meetings of the Board of Director available to attend. The Gallery Director available to attend. The Gallery Director each meeting. The reports are circula Indigenous and Non Indigenous control Community Heritage Study and a ronmental Plan The Community Based Heritage Study	2 ors were held this quector presents a wri ated via email prior sultural places and advance statutory y (CBHS) has been a	Number uarter. The February tten Report, with sup to the meeting. d values and policy process adopted by Council. T	2 meeting was porting docu ses for new he list of iter	cancelled due to earl mentation when requ heritage item listir Jul-11 ns is being introduced	ired for such it ng in Council d to the draft T	ems as art acq 50% 95%	uisitions to

Quarterly Performance Report - January to March 2013- 2 Supporting Community Life

Code	e	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
<mark>)</mark> 2.1	.2.5.2	Investiga	te funding and partnership opportunities t	o progres	s "Goorimahbah"		Jul-11		30%	MRS
Stat	tus Comm	ients	Have had discussions with Green Teams Allian detail and approvals in readiness to take adva Goorimabah on list of contract parks including Aboriginal company was not competitive. No f	ntage of op weighting	portunities when the for Aboriginal emplo	ey arise. Incl oyment and/	uded maintenance of .	Jack Evans B	oat Harbour ('JE	EBH') and
2.1	.2.1.1		of information and briefings to the Tweed A lopments	Aboriginal	Advisory Committ	tee (AAC) v	vhere required on a	ny relevant	75%	MDA
		Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Percentage of new development with Aboriginal heritage impacts referred to AAC		Percentage	100				
Stat	tus Comm	ents	All development application with Aboriginal he	eritage imp	lications are referred	1.				
2.1	.2.2.1		of information and briefings to the Tweed A regic plans or policies	Aboriginal	Advisory Committ	tee (AAC) v	vhere required on a	ny relevant	0%	CPR
		Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Percentage of new strategic plans and policies with Aboriginal heritage impacts referred to AAC	100	Percentage	0				
Stat	tus Comm	ients	New procedures have been incorporated into t Advisory Committee.	he plannin	g proposal (LEP ame	ndment) pro	cess to facilitate early	consultation	n with the Aborig	jinal
) 2.1	.2.4.2	Seek exte	ernal funding to develop "Goorimahbah – P	lace of St	ories" Stage 2				75%	CSC
		Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Number of applications lodged	0	Number	0				
Stat	tus Comm	ents	No suitable funding rounds identified this qua	rter.						
2.1	.2.5.1	Liaise wit	h the Aboriginal Advisory Committee to en	sure app	ropriate consultation	on with Ab	original community		75%	MRS
		Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Aboriginal Advisory Committee consulted at all stages	100	Percentage	100				
Stat	tus Comm	ients	Consult with Aboriginal Community through Al Attended March meeting to consult on Arkinsta							er of issues.
2.1	3	Provide o cultural f	pportunities for residents to enjoy access a	to the art	s, festivals, sportir	ng activities	s, recreation, comm	unity and	51%	
2.1	.3.3.2	Review th	ne Tweed River Regional Museum Strategic	: Plan					35%	DCNR

<u> </u>						
Code	Name		Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsibl Office
			Jul-11			
Status Cor	nments	Review of the Tweed River Regional Museum Strategic Plan has been identified as a key activity in	n the Museum	Director's 20	012/13 work plai	n.
		The 20 November 2012 meeting of the Museum Advisory Committee approved a detailed schedule Tweed River Regional Museum Strategic Plan for the period 2014-2017, to be completed by Decer January 2013 meeting. New Vision, Mission, and Legacy statements and draft Goals were present	nber 2013. A S	SWOT analys	is was completed	
2.1.3.3.3	Develop	and install temporary in house exhibitions at Tweed River Regional Museums (also see	3.1.3.2.2)		0%	DCN
-	-		Jul-12			
Status Cor	nments	Temporary in house exhibition program suspended due to closure and redevelopment of Tweed R limited space and resources at TRRM Tweed Heads.	iver Regional I	Museum ('TR	RM') at Murwillu	mbah and
🥝 2.1.3.3.4	Develop	Tweed River Regional Museum volunteer policy and position description			85%	DCN
			Jul-11			
Status Cor	nments	Museum Director has completed Museum component of Council's coordinated approach to volunte implementation from April 2013. Planning for recruitment of additional volunteers to assist with I reopening of TRRM Murwillumbah in the first half of 2014 is underway. Development of a Museum is nearing completion.	Auseum opera	tions in the I	ead up to, and su	
0 2.1.3.5.2	Review	and update the Tweed Shire Cultural Plan/Policy			0%	DCN
0 2.1.3.5.2	Review	and update the Tweed Shire Cultural Plan/Policy	Jul-11		0%	DCN
	Review		Jul-11		0%	DCN
	s no activity t				0%	-
There was	s no activity t	his period.	Jul-11 Jul-11			
There was	s no activity t	his period. Kingscliff Library in accordance with Contribution Plan 11				
There was	s no activity t E Extend I s no activity t	his period. Kingscliff Library in accordance with Contribution Plan 11	Jul-11			DCN
There was O 2.1.3.6.2 There was	s no activity t E Extend I s no activity t	his period. Kingscliff Library in accordance with Contribution Plan 11 his period.			2%	DCN
There was O 2.1.3.6.2 There was	s no activity t E Extend I s no activity t Develop	his period. Kingscliff Library in accordance with Contribution Plan 11 his period.	Jul-11 Jul-11 . A developme		2%	DCN
There was 2.1.3.6.2 There was 2.1.3.7.2	s no activity t E Extend I s no activity t Develop mments	his period. Kingscliff Library in accordance with Contribution Plan 11 his period. Jack Evans Boat Harbour Plan of Management Developed Events and Use Protocol and called for expressions of interest for events and activities	Jul-11 Jul-11 . A developme		2%	DCN
There was 2.1.3.6.2 There was 2.1.3.7.2 Status Cor	s no activity t E Extend I s no activity t Develop mments	his period. Kingscliff Library in accordance with Contribution Plan 11 his period. Jack Evans Boat Harbour Plan of Management Developed Events and Use Protocol and called for expressions of interest for events and activities for markets in the precinct to commence early 2013. Licence to operate markets issued and mark	Jul-11 Jul-11 . A developme		2% 10% on was lodged and	DCN MR d approved
There was 2.1.3.6.2 There was 2.1.3.7.2 Status Cor	s no activity t E Extend I s no activity t Develop mments Initiate	his period. Kingscliff Library in accordance with Contribution Plan 11 his period. Jack Evans Boat Harbour Plan of Management Developed Events and Use Protocol and called for expressions of interest for events and activities for markets in the precinct to commence early 2013. Licence to operate markets issued and mark	Jul-11 Jul-11 A developme ets commence Jul-11	d.	2% 10% on was lodged and 10%	DCN MR d approved MR
There was O 2.1.3.6.2 There was 2 O 2.1.3.7.2 Status Cor 2 O 2.1.3.8.1	s no activity t Extend l s no activity t Develop mments Initiate	his period. Kingscliff Library in accordance with Contribution Plan 11 his period. Jack Evans Boat Harbour Plan of Management Developed Events and Use Protocol and called for expressions of interest for events and activities for markets in the precinct to commence early 2013. Licence to operate markets issued and mark development of an Open Space Strategy Framework for strategy developed. Project will be stalled whilst officer on maternity leave. Repor	Jul-11 Jul-11 A developme ets commence Jul-11 t on framewor	d.	2% 10% on was lodged and 10%	DCN MR d approved MR endorsed I
There was 2.1.3.6.2 There was 2.1.3.7.2 Status Cor 2.1.3.8.1 Status Cor	s no activity t Extend l s no activity t Develop mments Initiate	his period. Kingscliff Library in accordance with Contribution Plan 11 his period. Jack Evans Boat Harbour Plan of Management Developed Events and Use Protocol and called for expressions of interest for events and activities for markets in the precinct to commence early 2013. Licence to operate markets issued and mark development of an Open Space Strategy Framework for strategy developed. Project will be stalled whilst officer on maternity leave. Repor EMT.	Jul-11 Jul-11 A developme ets commence Jul-11	d.	2% 10% on was lodged and 10% ping OS strategy	DCN MR d approved MR
There was 2.1.3.6.2 There was 2.1.3.7.2 Status Cor 2.1.3.8.1 Status Cor	s no activity t E Extend I s no activity t Develop mments Initiate mments Review	his period. Kingscliff Library in accordance with Contribution Plan 11 his period. Jack Evans Boat Harbour Plan of Management Developed Events and Use Protocol and called for expressions of interest for events and activities for markets in the precinct to commence early 2013. Licence to operate markets issued and mark development of an Open Space Strategy Framework for strategy developed. Project will be stalled whilst officer on maternity leave. Repor EMT.	Jul-11 Jul-11 A developme ets commence Jul-11 t on framewor	d.	2% 10% on was lodged and 10% ping OS strategy	DCN MR d approved MR endorsed l

	Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
							Jul-11			
	Status Commo		This is an initiative of the Events Strategy 201 favourable feedback was provided. It is intend workshop. The Toolkit links very closely to the available.	led to laun	ch the Events Toolkit	in the next f	ew months and have i	t ready for the	e next quarterly	, events
0	2.1.3.9.8	Develop ar	n online resource of all event spaces/Cou	ncil parks	and recreational a	ireas	Jul-12		30%	СМС
	Status Comme		In developing the new Tweed Shire Council we being considered. This project is similar to the website in late 2013.							
0	2.1.3.1.1		ne Murwillumbah Closed Circuit Television eeds of Crime or the Attorney Generals De			e backbone	e as funds become a	vailable	66%	DTCS
		Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Closed Circuit Television fibre backbone project completed	100	Percentage	100				
	Status Comme	ents	This work was completed with 100% Council f Closed Circuit Television ('CCTV') to a new ser and the installation of a fibre optic link to a ne camera performance, reliability, image quality	ver based i w radio co	in the Murwillumbah (mmunications hub on	Civic Centre, Church Stre	rationalisation of the	camera netwo	ork to improve	reliability,
0	2.1.3.2.1	Enhance e	xisting infrastructure for youth recreation	n for exan	nple skate parks				75%	CSC
		Code	КРІ	Target		Achieved	Notes			
		1	New improved recreation spaces for young people	0	Number	1				
	Status Comme		Following on from a previous Knox Park skate Coordinator finalised the Expression of Interes the construction of a new skate precinct and a submitted on 27 March 2013. The position is part of a working group facilita conjunction with Gold Coast City Council Outdo outcomes related to site location, skate facility	st (EOI) for adventure p nted by Rec oor Youth S	r the Regional Develo layground area. The reation Services that Space Officer, Council	pment Austr EOI was suc is developin Officers wil	alia Fund - Round 3 - 3 cessful and Council wa g a draft Master Plan t I visit Gold Coast skate	Supporting Sn as invited to lo to up-grade Kn e facilities to i	nall Towns gran odge a full appli nox Park faciliti	it, to fund ication es. In
0	2.1.3.3.1	Develop th	e Tweed River Regional Museum collection	on and dis	plays as a valued o	community	resource		75%	DCNR
		Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Number of new items accessioned	4	Number	11				
	Status Comme		The KPI target for the number of items access Committee meetings. Eight (8) items were a meeting. Seven (7) items were accessioned at	ccessioned	at the 20 November	2012 Museu	m Advisory Committee	meeting and		

Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsib Office
		In addition, an extensive deaccession meeting on 19 July 2012 the Museum and March 2013 Advisory Committee	Advisory Committe	e approved the de	eaccessioning o	f 163 items. At the No	vember and Do	ecember 2012	
2.1.3.4.1		ion by the Tweed River Art Gallery hasis on Gallery initiated projects			nal and intern	ational art and cult	ure material,	75%	DC
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of exhibitions	4	Number	5				
2.1.3.4.2		of the Gallery, opening to the public of exhibition periods. The Gallery secure Geelong in the south. Loans were sec Queensland Art Gallery, cementing th background of a concentrated fundra The touring exhibition Rolling Stone: documentary of popular culture. Two regional artists, mentoring their deve	ed 48 loans of art we sured from leading in the Gallery's national ising effort for the M The Covers 1972 - 2 exhibitions were pr elopment and provid	orks from 16 publ astitutions includi reputation and st largaret Olley Art 010 continues to esented through ing the opportuni	ic collections ac ng the National atus as a leadir Centre. attract visitors the Community ty for professio	cross the east coast of Gallery of Australia, t ng public facility. The to the Gallery with its Access Exhibition Pro nal development and	Australian, fro the Art Gallery exhibition has broad reachin gram (CAEP) fo art sales.	om Cairns in th of NSW and th also provided t g appeal and s	e north to e he ocial
	Code	s of artwork to professional art m	Target	Unite	Achieved	Notos			
	1	Management of Art Gallery Collecti percentage complete		Number	4	Notes			
Status Comn	Develop a role in the	Four acquisitions were ratified by the Two artworks were acquired as Meml Patterson. The winning art work of th Ind maintain Education/Audience le community	ber Prints of the Prin ne 2012 Border Art F Development prog	nt Council of Aust rize was also acq grams for the er	ralia, and one w uired for the Co hancement o	vork was acquired as a ollection through the D f the Tweed River A	Oonations Fund		: Nan DCI
	Code 1	KPI Number of programs completed	Target	Units Number	Achieved 3				
	1	Number of programs completed	1	Number	3				
Status Comn	nents	The Education & Audience Developme exhibition program and designed to f Margaret Olley exhibition. The EADO requirements, and available educatio display. 56 free guided tours were p Education resources and Exhibition A	it the NSW and Qld S O contacted all schoo nal resources. If rec presented by Volunte	School Curriculum ols and communit juested, groups w eer Gallery Guides	 These resources groups that makes groups that makes groups that makes 	ces included a compre nade bookings prior to ith an introductory ta /s and Sundays at 11.0	hensive Educat their visit to d lk on the Galler 00am and 2.00	ion Kit to com iscuss their ne y and exhibitio pm.	plement tl eds and ons on

Code	Name						Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsib Offic
2.1.3.4.4		of vibrant public programs and events core roles within the wider community				ding of the	Tweed I	River Art	75%	DC
	Code	КЫ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Number of programs completed	4	Number	4					
Status Comn	nents	The opening function for Ken Done's Sea 6.00 for 6.30pm with 95 people in attend. Pilgrim, Arts Consultant and Director of L The following evening, Saturday 19 Janua efforts for the Margaret Olley Art Centre. conversation between Ken Done and Galle To complement Sea Gardens storytelling storyteller Jenni Cargill-Strong wowed au The School Holidays Workshop program a January with 6 children attending. Also h Wednesday 23 January. A total of 30 peo	ance. Art collect orraine Pilgrim ary, a special ev Catered by the ery Director, Su sessions for chi udiences of 57 a also focused on eld in the schoo ple attended be	tor and patron of Gallery, opened E rent was held, wit Friends of the Ga si Muddiman cove Idren and familie: nd 35 respective Sea Gardens in 3 I holidays was an ing young people	the Arts, Patrick rica Gray's exhil h artist Ken Don llery this was a t ering the artists s were held on S y with stories fo D Underwater W ABC Open digita aged 9-18 years	Corrigan Al bition. le generousl ticketed eve life and curr unday 20 Ja cused on th orld – a clay al photograp s accompani	M officiall y donatin nt with 79 rent work nuary at e sea and worksho bhy works ed by an a	y opened Ke g his time in) guests pay 11.30am and aquatic ecol p with Marie hop with Ca adult.	n's exhibition whi support of the fu ing \$30 a head to 1 12.30pm. Wond logical tales. e-France Rose on therine Marciniak	ile Lorrain Indraising hear a erful Tuesday 2
		Erica Gray presented an artist's demonst practice.								
2.1.3.4.5		practice. of an enjoyable, educational and partic	cipative progr	am for the volu	nteers of the T	weed Rive			75%	
2.1.3.4.5	Delivery o	practice.	cipative progr Target	am for the volu		weed Rive				
Status Comm	Code 1 nents	practice. of an enjoyable, educational and partic KPI Number of programs completed Six new volunteers joined the ranks of ou Volunteer Guides: free guided tours were guests. Ten Guides attended a changeover relevant education resources were distributed	cipative progr Target 6 ur enthusiastic v presented to G er meeting with pouted and discus	am for the volu Units Number volunteers during allery visitors on the Education an ssed.	nteers of the T Achieved 6 this quarter. Wednesdays and d Audience Deve	Notes Notes d Sundays a elopment Off	r Art Gal	llery and 3.00pn	75% n attracting a tota	DC Il of 252 vhere
Status Comm	Code 1 ments Delivery a	practice. of an enjoyable, educational and partic KPI Number of programs completed Six new volunteers joined the ranks of ou Volunteer Guides: free guided tours were guests. Ten Guides attended a changeove relevant education resources were distributed and enhancement of the positive profi	cipative progr Target 6 ur enthusiastic v presented to G or meeting with outed and discus le of the Twee	am for the volu Units Number olunteers during allery visitors on the Education an ssed. ed River Art Gal	nteers of the T Achieved 6 this quarter. Wednesdays and d Audience Deve lery and its pro	Weed Rive	r Art Gal	llery and 3.00pn	75% n attracting a tota day 17 January, v	DC
Status Comm	Code 1 nents	practice. of an enjoyable, educational and partic KPI Number of programs completed Six new volunteers joined the ranks of ou Volunteer Guides: free guided tours were guests. Ten Guides attended a changeover relevant education resources were distributed	cipative progr Target 6 ur enthusiastic v presented to G er meeting with pouted and discus	am for the volu Units Number olunteers during allery visitors on the Education an ssed. ed River Art Gal Units	nteers of the T Achieved 6 this quarter. Wednesdays and d Audience Deve	Weed Rive	r Art Gal	llery and 3.00pn	75% n attracting a tota day 17 January, v	DC Il of 252 vhere
Status Comm	Code 1 Delivery a Code 1	practice. of an enjoyable, educational and partic KPI Number of programs completed Six new volunteers joined the ranks of ou Volunteer Guides: free guided tours were guests. Ten Guides attended a changeover relevant education resources were distribund enhancement of the positive profi	cipative progr Target 6 ur enthusiastic v presented to G or meeting with outed and discus le of the Twee Target 4 Ilery staff and d	am for the volu Units Number volunteers during allery visitors on the Education an ssed. ed River Art Gal Units Number istributed, along	nteers of the T Achieved 6 this quarter. Wednesdays and d Audience Deve lery and its pro Achieved 11 with images by 0	Weed Rive	t 11.00am icer (EAD	lery and 3.00pn O) on Thurso cions Unit.	75% n attracting a tota day 17 January, v 75%	DC Il of 252 vhere
Status Comm	Code 1 Delivery a Code 1	practice. of an enjoyable, educational and partic KPI Number of programs completed Six new volunteers joined the ranks of ou Volunteer Guides: free guided tours were guests. Ten Guides attended a changeove relevant education resources were distribund enhancement of the positive profit KPI Number of media releases 11 Media Releases were generated by Ga	cipative progr Target 6 ur enthusiastic we presented to G er meeting with puted and discus le of the Twee Target 4 llery staff and duted to promote	am for the volu Units Number rolunteers during allery visitors on the Education an ssed. ed River Art Gal Units Number istributed, along the range of eve	nteers of the T Achieved 6 this quarter. Wednesdays and d Audience Deve lery and its pro Achieved 11 with images by 0 nts presented in	Notes Ograms Notes Council's Co	t 11.00am t 11.00am icer (EAD	lery and 3.00pn O) on Thurso cions Unit.	75% n attracting a tota day 17 January, v 75%	DC Il of 252 vhere
Status Comm 2.1.3.4.6 Status Comm	Code 1 Delivery a Code 1	practice. of an enjoyable, educational and partie KPI Number of programs completed Six new volunteers joined the ranks of ou Volunteer Guides: free guided tours were guests. Ten Guides attended a changeover relevant education resources were distributed Mumber of the positive profile KPI Number of media releases 11 Media Releases were generated by Ga A number of media releases were distributed	cipative progr Target 6 ur enthusiastic we presented to G er meeting with puted and discus le of the Twee Target 4 llery staff and duted to promote	am for the volu Units Number Yolunteers during allery visitors on the Education an ssed. ed River Art Gal Units Number istributed, along the range of eve es, building on	nteers of the T Achieved 6 this quarter. Wednesdays and d Audience Deve lery and its pro Achieved 11 with images by 0 nts presented in	Notes Ograms Notes Council's Co conjunctior	t 11.00am t 11.00am icer (EAD	lery and 3.00pn O) on Thurso cions Unit.	75% n attracting a tota day 17 January, v 75% ley exhibition.	DC Il of 252 vhere DC

	Code	Name				Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
0	2.1.3.6.1	Provide an	accessible and contemporary Library Service					75%	DCNR
		Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Number of memberships 0	Number	44,713				
		2	Number of programs delivered 0	Number	186				
		3	Number of visits through the door 0	Number	82,914				
		4	Number of loans 0	Number	166,672				
	Status Comme	I f v a	Aemberships decreased over the past quarter due to "pu Aanagement System (Spydus) was implemented. This sh increase in programs reflects focus this quarter on comm acilities. /ariety and volume of free information talks has increase inccommodate higher attendances; this has resulted in de loor count.	nould now become an nunity outreach activi ed in all three branche	annual activ ities to raise es this quart	vity. Hibrary profile through ter necessitating use o	h visits to cl f communit	hild care and aged y rooms/facilities	d care
0	2.1.3.6.4	Maintain m	obile library services in the Shire					75%	DCNR
		Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Number of mobile services delivered 0	Number	51				
	Status Comme		During the quarter the mobile library visits in the Tweed funding assistance in accordance with Festivals P			ium festivals and ev	vents	0%	смс
Ţ.,		-							
		Code 1	KPI Target Funding allocation distributed following 25	Units Percentage	Achieved 0				
		1	reports to Council	Percentage	0				
	Status Comme	ents N	No action. Annual funding round not due until May 2013.						
0	2.1.3.9.7	Host quarte	erly event management workshops for event coord	dinators in the Twe	ed			75%	СМС
		Code	KPI Target		Achieved	Notes			
		1	Event related workshops convened 1	Number	1				
	Status Comme	/ a t	An Event Workshop was held on Wednesday 20 March fro Approximately 30 people attended the workshop to hear It a previous workshop), learn how to write a media rele he upcoming funding round in May. The workshop was advertised in the Tweed Link on 5 Ma	how to develop a con ase and tips for mana	nmunication	plan, see the test pag	je for the dr		
0			ication and advocacy to promote and support the nprove the safety of neighbourhoods and roads	efforts of the polic	e, emerger	ncy services and con	nmunity	53%	

r							<u> </u>	•	
Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
🔞 2.1.4.1.2	Develop,	exhibit and adopt Tweed Heads/Cool	angatta Safety	/ Plan in accorda	nce with NSW	/ Attorney Generals	guidelines	30%	CSC
						Jul-11			
Status Comn	nents	Draft Consultants Brief for Community So in May 2012. No advice has been receive 2012-2013 Operational Plan period.							
2.1.4.8.1	Establish	MOU for State Emergency Service ('S	ES') operation	IS				75%	LEMO
						Jul-11			
Status Comm	nents	Statewide Service Level Agreement has	been proposed.	Draft copy forward	led from the Sta	te Emergency Service			
🥝 2.1.4.1.1	Facilitate	the Tweed Heads / Coolangatta Com	munity Safety	Committee				25%	CSC
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of meetings facilitated	1	Number	0				
3 2.1.4.1.3	Committe	-		-				75%	csc
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Key strategies implemented	0	Number	0				
Status Comn	nents	The Tweed Heads / Coolangatta Safety F May 2012 for comment to ensure the doo funding. Comments have not been receiv during the 2012-2013 Operational Plan p	cument when co ved; therefore ar	mpleted, would be	eligible for end	lorsement as a Safer C	Community Co	mpact with rel	evant
🥝 2.1.4.1.4	Support a	fter-hours transportation for people	exiting Tweed	Heads / Coolang	gatta entertai	nment precinct		50%	CSC
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of users per quarter	0	Number	0				
Status Comn	nents	The after-hours Coolangatta 'Nightlink' E Heads/Tweed Coast Liquor Accord mem transport services. Liquor Accord membe promoting alternatives to drink driving.	bers for Council ers supported th	to design a collabo is idea and the Tw	orative clubs tra eed Entertainm	nsport brochure to rai ent Venues Transport	se patrons av Network Broc	vareness of clu chure was deve	b operated loped
e 2.1.4.2.3	Advocate	for extension of crime prevention pro	ogram through	n external fundin	g sources			75%	CSC

Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of external grant applications lodged	0	Number	0				
Status Comm	ents	No suitable funding rounds identified this quar A meeting was held with Tweed/Byron Local A area identifying the consumption of alcohol in Prevention Through Environmental Design (CP the safety audit including Murwillumbah and T Watch; Local Businesses and Residents. The sa	Area Comm public plac PTED) safet weed Polic	es as a contributor to y audit of Knox Park officers; Council Re	o the proble and surroun ecreation Un	m. The Commander ha ding area. The followi it and Regulatory Offi	s undertaken ng key stakeh cers; Park Cor	to support a Cr olders will be in	ime ncluded in
2.1.4.2.4	Attend Co	mmunity Safety Precinct Committee						25%	CSC
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of meetings attended	5	Number	0				
Status Comm	ents	This meeting is convened by NSW Police and t	here was n	o meeting convened	this quarter				
- 2.1.4.3.1	Provide e	xecutive support to the Tweed Shire Counc	cil Local E	mergency Manage	ment Com	nittee (LEMC)		63%	LEMO
	Code	КРІ	Target		Achieved	Notes			
	1	Meetings supported and minutes recorded and circulated	4	Number	2				
Status Comm	ents	Tweed Local Emergency Management Committ	ee Meeting	g scheduled for Feb 2	013 delayed	, will now be held Apr	il 2013.		
🥝 2.1.4.4.1	Arrange a	nd chair Local Emergency Management Co	ommittee	meetings. Prepare	agenda an	d minutes.		75%	Mworks
	Code	КРІ	Target		Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of meetings	1	Number	1				
Status Comm		August quarterly meeting completed. November quarterly meeting completed. February meeting has been deferred pending j strict Emergency Management Committee			o consider c	ombined LEMC.		75%	Mworks
2.1.4.4.2	-		_			1		7370	
	Code	KPI	Target		Achieved	Notes			
Status Comm	1 ents	Number of meetings Attended the August meeting of District Emerg Attended the October meeting of the District E Tweed represented at the March Regional Eme	mergency	Management Commit	tee.	l Local Emergency Mana	gement Office	er (' LEMO').	
🥝 2.1.4.4.3	Maintain _I	preparedness for opening of Local Emerge	ncy Opera	ations Centre ('LEO)C')			75%	LEMO

Code KPI Target Units Achieved Notes 1 Biannual audit of list for currency and distribution to representatives 100 Percentage 50 Status Comments Emergency service contact list current to Aug 2012. 50 57% 2 1.4.4.5 Maintain evacuation centres list 67% Code KPI Target Units Achieved 1 Annual audit of list for currency and distribution to relevant agencies 100 Percentage 100 Status Comments Evacuation Centres Resource List maintained. 57% Maintain evacuation Centres Resource List maintained. 50 2 2.1.4.5.1 Participate in management committee for web based road closure information service 75% Maintain 2 2.1.4.5.1 Participate in management committee for web based road closure information service 75% Maintain 2 2.1.4.5.1 Participate in management committee for web based road closure information service 75% Maintain Status Comments Management decisions during the quarter were carried out by email circulation. Improved Version 3 of system implemented in quarter. Attended December Management Committee meeting. Participated in phone conference in February to review sys	Code	Name						Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
Status Comments Satisfactory arrangements are in place for the opening of the centre where required. The centre has been evaluated in accordance with State guide with additional resources identified. Funding application has been successful. Works are nearing completion.		Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
with additional resources identified. Funding application has been successful. Works are nearing completion.		1	Annual audit of LEOC facilities	100	Percentage	100					
Linking Code KPI Target Units Achieved Notes 1 Biannual audit of list for currency and distribution to representatives 100 Percentage 50 Status Comments Emergency service contact list current to Aug 2012. 67% 2.1.4.4.5 Maintain evacuation centres list 67% Code KPI Target Units Achieved 1 Annual audit of list for currency and distribution to relevant agencies 100 Percentage 100 Status Comments Evacuation Centres Resource List maintained. 67% 67% 67% 2.1.4.5.1 Participate in management committee for web based road closure information service 75% Mu Code KPI Target Units Achieved Notes 1 Number of meetings attended 1 Number 1 1 Status Comments Management decisions during the quarter were carried out by email circulation. Improved Version 3 of system implemented in quarter. Attended December Management Committee meeting. Participated in phone conference in February to review system performance during January flood. Several enhancements to the system by Tweed staff have implemented. 2.1.4.5.2 Update information on w	Status Comm	ents	Satisfactory arrangements are in place for the ope with additional resources identified. Funding appl	ening o ication	f the centre where rea has been successful.	quired. The o Works are n	centre has learing coi	been evalua	nted in accord	ance with State	e guidelines
1 Biannual audit of list for currency and 100 Percentage 50 Status Comments Emergency service contact list current to Aug 2012. 67% 2.1.4.4.5 Maintain evacuation centres list 67% Code KPI Target Units Achieved 1 Annual audit of list for currency and 100 Percentage 100 Status Comments Evacuation centres Resource List maintained. 67% 2.1.4.5.1 Participate in management committee for web based road closure information service 75% 2.1.4.5.1 Participate in management committee for web based road closure information service 75% 2.1.4.5.1 Number of meetings attended 1 Number 1 Status Comments Management decisions during the quarter were carried out by email circulation. Improved Version 3 of system implemented in quarter. Attended December Management Committee meeting. Participated in phone conference in February to review system performance during January flood. Several enhancements to the system software w determined for implementation in the next quarter, and a range of improvements to the gathering and updating of the system by Tweed staff have implemented. 2 2.1.4.5.2 Update information is current and correct 100 2 KPI Target Units	🥝 2.1.4.4.4	Maintain co	ontact list of emergency service organisation	ns						38%	LEMO
distribution to representatives image: contract list current to Aug 2012. Status Comments Emergency service contact list current to Aug 2012. image: contract list current is contract list current to Aug 2012. 67% image: contract list current is contract list current to Aug 2012. 67% image: contract list currency and listribution to relevant agencies 100 Percentage 100 Status Comments Evacuation Centres Resource List maintained. image: contract list list contract list list list list contract list list list list list list list lis				_			Notes				
Image: Status Comments KPI Target Units Achieved Notes Image: Status Comments Evacuation Centres Resource List maintained. Image: Status Comments Evacuation Centres Resource List maintained. Image: Status Comments Evacuation Centres Resource List maintained. Image: Status Comments Evacuation Centres Resource List maintained. Image: Status Comments Evacuation Centres Resource List maintained. Image: Status Comments Evacuation Centres Resource List maintained. Image: Status Comments Code KPI Target Units Achieved Notes Image: Status Comments Code KPI Target Units Achieved Notes Image: Status Comments Management decisions during the quarter were carried out by email circulation. Improved Version 3 of system implemented in quarter. Attended December Management Committee meeting. Participated in phone conference in February to review system performance during January flood. Several enhancements to the system software were implemented. Image: Status Comments Update information on web based road closure information service 75% Manage: Status Comments on web ased road closure information service 75% Management committee meeting. Image: Status Comments Code KPI Target Imits Achieved Notes S		1		100	Percentage	50					
Code KPI Target Units Achieved Notes 1 Annual audit of list for currency and distribution to relevant agencies 100 Percentage 100 Status Comments Evacuation Centres Resource List maintained. Image: Code KPI Target Units Achieved Notes Code KPI Target Units Achieved Notes Image: Code 75% Mage: Code Status Comments Management committee for web based road closure information service 75% Mage: Code Mage: Code KPI Target Units Achieved Notes Image: Code Status Comments Management decisions during the quarter were carried out by email circulation. Improved Version 3 of system implemented in quarter. Attended December Management Committee meeting. Participated in phone conference in February to review system performance during January flood. Several enhancements to the system software were determined for implementation in the next quarter, and a range of improvements to the gathering and updating of the system by Tweed staff have implemented. Implemented. 75% Mage: Code KPI Target Units Achieved Notes Implemented Implemented Implemented Implemented Implemented Implemented Implemented </td <td>Status Comm</td> <td>ents</td> <td>Emergency service contact list current to Aug 201</td> <td>2.</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	Status Comm	ents	Emergency service contact list current to Aug 201	2.							
1 Annual audit of list for currency and distribution to relevant agencies 100 Percentage 100 Status Comments Evacuation Centres Resource List maintained. Vertice 75% Maintained. Image: Code KPI Target Units Achieved Notes 75% Maintained. Image: Code KPI Target Units Achieved Notes 1 Status Comments Management decisions during the quarter were carried out by email circulation. Improved Version 3 of system implemented in quarter. Attended December Management Committee meeting. Participated in phone conference in February to review system performance during January flood. Several enhancements to the system software w determined for implementation in the next quarter, and a range of improvements to the gathering and updating of the system by Tweed staff have implemented. Image: Code KPI Target Units Achieved Notes Image: Code KPI Target Units Achieved Notes Image: Code Target Image: Code Target Image: Code Target Image: Code Image: Code Target <td< td=""><td>🥝 2.1.4.4.5</td><td>Maintain e</td><td>vacuation centres list</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>67%</td><td>LEMO</td></td<>	🥝 2.1.4.4.5	Maintain e	vacuation centres list							67%	LEMO
distribution to relevant agencies and a construct of the system of t				_			Notes				
[©] ² .1.4.5.1 ^{Participate in management committee for web based road closure information service ^{75%} ^{Maximit Management committee for web based road closure information service ^{75%} ^{Maximit Management committee for web based road closure information service ^{75%} ^{Maximit Management committee for web based road closure information service ^{75%} ^{Maximit Management committee for web based road closure information service ^{75%} ^{Maximit Management committee for web based road closure information service ^{75%} ^{Maximit Management committee for web based road closure information service ^{75%} ^{Maximit Management committee for web based road closure information service ^{75%} ^{Maximit Management committee for web based road closure information service ^{75%} ^{Maximit Management committee meeting. ^{Participated in phone conference in February to review system performance during January flood. Several enhancements to the system by Tweed staff have implemented. [©] ² ² ^{1.4.5.2}}}}}}}}}}}}		1		100	Percentage	100					
Code KPI Target Units Achieved Notes 1 Number of meetings attended 1 Number 1 1 Status Comments Management decisions during the quarter were carried out by email circulation. Improved Version 3 of system implemented in quarter. Attended December Management Committee meeting. Participated in phone conference in February to review system performance during January flood. Several enhancements to the system software were determined for implementation in the next quarter, and a range of improvements to the gathering and updating of the system by Tweed staff have implemented. © 2.1.4.5.2 Update information on web based road closure information service 75% Mathematical Mathmaterical Mathematical Ma	Status Comm	ents	Evacuation Centres Resource List maintained.								
1 Number of meetings attended 1 Number 1 Status Comments Management decisions during the quarter were carried out by email circulation. Improved Version 3 of system implemented in quarter. Attended December Management Committee meeting. Participated in phone conference in February to review system performance during January flood. Several enhancements to the system software w determined for implementation in the next quarter, and a range of improvements to the gathering and updating of the system by Tweed staff have implemented. Implemented 75% Implemented Target Units Achieved Notes 1	🥝 2.1.4.5.1	Participate	in management committee for web based r	oad clo	osure information s	service				75%	Mworks
Status Comments Management decisions during the quarter were carried out by email circulation. Improved Version 3 of system implemented in quarter. Attended December Management Committee meeting. Participated in phone conference in February to review system performance during January flood. Several enhancements to the system software w determined for implementation in the next quarter, and a range of improvements to the gathering and updating of the system by Tweed staff have implemented. Solution Version on web based road closure information service 75% Muture Code KPI Target Units Achieved Notes 1 Website information is current and correct 100 Percentage 100				_		Achieved	Notes				
Improved Version 3 of system implemented in quarter. Attended December Management Committee meeting. Participated in phone conference in February to review system performance during January flood. Several enhancements to the system software we determined for implementation in the next quarter, and a range of improvements to the gathering and updating of the system by Tweed staff have implemented. Improved Version 3 of system implementation in the next quarter, and a range of improvements to the gathering and updating of the system by Tweed staff have implemented. Improved Version 0 web based road closure information service 75% Implemented. Target Update information on web based road closure information service 75% Improved Version 1 Version 1 Version 2 Version 1 Implemented. Version 2 Implemented. 75% Implemented. 75% Implemented. 75% Implemented. 75% Implemented. 75% Implemented. 75% Implemented. 100 Implemented. 100 Implemented. 100 Implemented. 100		1	Number of meetings attended	1	Number	1					
CodeKPITargetUnitsAchievedNotes1Website information is current and correct100Percentage100			Improved Version 3 of system implemented in qua Attended December Management Committee meet Participated in phone conference in February to re determined for implementation in the next quarte	arter. ting. eview s	ystem performance d	uring Janua					
1 Website information is current and correct 100 Percentage 100	🥥 2.1.4.5.2	Update inf	-							75%	Mworks
							Notes				
Status Comments Information about road construction and major events kept current on the system.		1	Website information is current and correct	100	Percentage	100					
System information reviewed weekly for correctness and completeness. Several improvements in the way road status information is gathered and used to update the system have been determined and implemented follow the January flood.	Status Comm		System information reviewed weekly for correction Several improvements in the way road status info	ess and	completeness.		the systen	n have been	determined a	nd implemente	d following
© 2.1.4.7.1 Implement ongoing road safety services and programs 42%	🥝 2.1.4.7.1	Implement	t ongoing road safety services and programs	5						42%	PIE
Code KPI Target Units Achieved Notes		Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
1 Implementation of road safety programs 25 Percentage 75 as per plan 75		1		25	Percentage	75					

Quarterly Performance Report - January to March 2013- 2 Supporting Community Life

Code	Name						Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Office
Status Com	ments	Reduce Risk Increase Student Knowledge (R of road safety issues via Local Traffic Commi					nd Lismore	November	2012. Ongoing m	anagement
2.1.4.7.2	Apply for	road safety and blackspot grants							50%	PI
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Percentage successful	50	Percentage	50					
Status Com	ments	Preliminary advice of successful grant of \$76	60,000 under	r Road Toll Response	Package.					
2.1.4.8.2	Coordinat	e plant replacement in accordance with	schedule						53%	Mwork
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Progress of plant replacements as per schedule	100	Percentage	70					
Status Com	ments	Progress on replacements is excellent with	exception of	crane/tilt tray truck	deferred by	Council.				
2.1.4.8.3	Manage fu	el supply to SES vehicles							75%	Mwork
	-									
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	_		5	Units Percentage	Achieved 100	Notes				
Status Com	Code 1	KPI Fuel made available and accounted for.	100 ural Fire Serv	Percentage rice or State Emergen	100 Icy Service v	ehicle exper				
	Code 1 ments	KPI Fuel made available and accounted for. Fuel purchases reimbursed Decision made October 2010 to charge all Runumber. New arrangement is working well working working working well working well working well working well working working working well	100 ural Fire Serv with fuel prov	Percentage vice or State Emergen vided and accounted f	100 ncy Service v for. June 201	ehicle exper 2 - No issue	es with fue			
Status Com	Code 1 ments Ensure ne	KPI Fuel made available and accounted for. Fuel purchases reimbursed Decision made October 2010 to charge all Runumber. New arrangement is working well weffectively.	100 ural Fire Serv with fuel prov and integra	Percentage vice or State Emergen vided and accounted f ted into the comm	100 acy Service vo for. June 201 unity life of	ehicle exper 2 - No issue f the Twee es on offer	es with fue d		ported. The system	n is workin
Status Com	Code 1 ments Ensure ne	KPI Fuel made available and accounted for. Fuel purchases reimbursed Decision made October 2010 to charge all Runnumber. New arrangement is working well weffectively. www.residents and families are welcomed and fami	100 ural Fire Serv with fuel prov and integra	Percentage vice or State Emergen vided and accounted f ted into the comm	100 acy Service vo for. June 201 unity life of	ehicle exper 2 - No issue f the Twee es on offer	es with fue d		ported. The system 74%	n is workin
Status Com 2.1.5 2.1.5.2.1	Code 1 ments Ensure ne Establish	KPI Fuel made available and accounted for. Fuel purchases reimbursed Decision made October 2010 to charge all Runnumber. New arrangement is working well weffectively. www.residents and families are welcomed and fami	100 ural Fire Serv with fuel prov and integra o cover the	Percentage vice or State Emergen vided and accounted f ted into the comm broad range of Co	100 hcy Service ve for. June 201 unity life of uncil servic	ehicle exper .2 - No issue f the Twee es on offer Ji	es with fue d r ul-11	l supply rej	ported. The system 74% 100%	n is workin
Status Com 2.1.5 2.1.5.2.1 Complete.	Code 1 ments Ensure ne Establish	KPI Fuel made available and accounted for. Fuel purchases reimbursed Decision made October 2010 to charge all Runumber. New arrangement is working well weffectively. w residents and families are welcomed at a Community Handbook for the Tweed to the the term of term o	100 ural Fire Serv with fuel prov and integra o cover the	Percentage vice or State Emergen vided and accounted f ted into the comm broad range of Co	100 hcy Service ve for. June 201 unity life of uncil servic	ehicle exper .2 - No issue f the Twee es on offer Ji ble online	es with fue d r ul-11	l supply rej	ported. The system 74% 100%	n is workin
Status Com 2.1.5 2.1.5.2.1 Complete.	Code 1 ments Ensure ne Establish Stablish online	KPI Fuel made available and accounted for. Fuel purchases reimbursed Decision made October 2010 to charge all Runumber. New arrangement is working well weffectively. w residents and families are welcomed at a Community Handbook for the Tweed to the the term of term o	100 ural Fire Serv with fuel prov and integra o cover the any new rat	Percentage vice or State Emergen vided and accounted f ted into the comm broad range of Cou tepayers automatic	100 hcy Service ve for. June 201 unity life of uncil servic cally, availa al brochures	ehicle exper .2 - No issue f the Twee es on offer Jr ble online Jr for local inf	as with fue d r ul-11 and can b ul-11 formation.	l supply rep de ordered The commu	ported. The system 74% 100% d 80% unity handbook is	n is workin CM CM at final
Status Com 2.1.5 2.1.5.2.1 Complete. 2.1.5.2.2	Code 1 ments Ensure ne Establish Establish online ments	KPI Fuel made available and accounted for. Fuel purchases reimbursed Decision made October 2010 to charge all Runnumber. New arrangement is working well weffectively. w residents and families are welcomed at a Community Handbook for the Tweed to a 'resident's kit' which is distributed to at the residents kit is essentially the 'Community Handbook for the 'Community'	100 ural Fire Serv with fuel prov and integra o cover the any new rat	Percentage vice or State Emergen vided and accounted f ited into the comm broad range of Cou tepayers automatic c' plus a few addition e resident's kit will b	100 acy Service ve for. June 201 unity life of uncil servic cally, availa al brochures e available o	ehicle exper 2 - No issue f the Twee es on offer Ju ble online Ju for local inf nline, and la	es with fue d r ul-11 and can b ul-11 formation.	De ordered The commu	ported. The system 74% 100% d 80% unity handbook is	n is working CM(CM(at final
Status Com 2.1.5 2.1.5.2.1 Complete. 2.1.5.2.2 Status Com	Code 1 ments Ensure ne Establish Establish online ments	KPI Fuel made available and accounted for. Fuel purchases reimbursed Decision made October 2010 to charge all Runumber. New arrangement is working well weffectively. w residents and families are welcomed at a Community Handbook for the Tweed to a 'resident's kit' which is distributed to at 'resident's kit' which is distributed to at the residents kit is essentially the 'Communicontent stages and proposed to be in a z-car	100 ural Fire Serv with fuel prov and integra o cover the any new rat	Percentage vice or State Emergen vided and accounted f ted into the comm broad range of Cou tepayers automatic c' plus a few addition e resident's kit will b nity Options to be	100 acy Service ve for. June 201 unity life of uncil servic cally, availa al brochures e available o	ehicle exper 2 - No issue f the Twee es on offer Ji ble online for local inf nline, and la New Resid	es with fue d r ul-11 and can b ul-11 formation.	De ordered The commu	ported. The system 74% 100% d 80% unity handbook is e new Council wel	n is working CM CM at final osite.

Quarterly Performance Report - January to March 2013- 2 Supporting Community Life

	Name						Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
Status Com	ments	20 kits provided by Executive Admin A	Assistant to Contact	Centre.						
		arterly 'community cuppas; to meet in nat quarter and put in the Tweed Lin			ents with invita	ations se	nt to new ra	atepayers	75%	СМС
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Community cuppas conducted	1	Number	1					
Status Comr	ments	The fifth Councillors Community Catch Footpath maintenance, methods of rat recorded visitors to the stall. However sheets. Councillors were present at the start of was on hand at all times. The next Cat	tes payment, lake h r, there were sever of the stall and staff	ealth, pedestriar al more people w fed the Catch-up	n safety and ant ho briefly dropp for most of the	isocial be bed into th four-hour	haviour were ne stall and w	among the is ere not reco	ssues raised by t ded on the atter	dance
2.1.6	Provide	social, economic and cultural initiati	ives which enhan	ce access, equi	ity and commu	unity we	l-being		50%	
2.1.6.1.1	Advocat	e for extension of healthy ageing pro	ogram through a	variety of fund	ling sources				50%	CSC
•			- j j	·····, ····	j		Jul-12			
Status Comr	nents	Assisted Tweed Shire Senior Citizens (consideration still given to the \$2,500	by participating Cl	ubs.						
Status Com	nents		by participating Cl artmoves' (Heart Fo nunity demand two rts Committee orga assisted the Commit	ubs. undation gentle consecutive clas nise 'Celebrating tee's application	exercise progra ses are running Seniors' mornir	m) at Ban weekly. 1g tea as	ora Point Cor part of Senior	nmunity Cen s Week 2013	tre. One class pe 3 to celebrate the	r week e role
Status Com ✓ 2.1.6.8.1		consideration still given to the \$2,500 Facilitated the commencement of 'Hea commenced in February. Due to comm Supported the Burringbar School of An seniors play in the local community. A	by participating Cl artmoves' (Heart Fo nunity demand two rts Committee orga issisted the Commit tivities in Burringba	ubs. undation gentle consecutive clas nise 'Celebrating tee's application ar.	exercise progra ses are running Seniors' mornir	m) at Ban weekly. 1g tea as	ora Point Cor part of Senior	nmunity Cen s Week 2013	tre. One class pe 3 to celebrate the	r week e role ors week
		consideration still given to the \$2,500 Facilitated the commencement of 'Hea commenced in February. Due to comm Supported the Burringbar School of Au seniors play in the local community. A forum and provide ongoing seniors ac	by participating Cl artmoves' (Heart Fo nunity demand two rts Committee orga issisted the Commit tivities in Burringba	ubs. undation gentle consecutive clas nise 'Celebrating tee's application ar.	exercise progra ses are running Seniors' mornir	m) at Ban weekly. 1g tea as	ora Point Cor part of Senior	nmunity Cen s Week 2013	tre. One class pe 3 to celebrate the to build on senic	r week e role ors week
	Host anr	consideration still given to the \$2,500 Facilitated the commencement of 'Hea commenced in February. Due to comm Supported the Burringbar School of Au seniors play in the local community. A forum and provide ongoing seniors ac	by participating Cl artmoves' (Heart Fo nunity demand two rts Committee organ ssisted the Commit tivities in Burringba ents in the Tweed ucational events inc aller civic events ar pull together local ose efforts into furt	ubs. undation gentle consecutive clas nise 'Celebrating tee's application ar. lude Australia Da d official openin government wee her supporting tl	exercise progra ses are running Seniors' mornin to the Foundati ay Celebrations gs held through ek activities it ha he Tweed River	m) at Ban weekly. ng tea as on for Ru (Awards a out the ye is been re Festival to	ora Point Cor part of Senior ral and Regio Jul-11 and Citizenshi ear. Due to th commended o enhance its	nmunity Cen rs Week 2013 nal Renewal p ceremonie e low turnou that Council main 'Family	tre. One class pe 3 to celebrate the to build on senic 80% s) and the Tweek t, small return on no longer particing Day' with a who	r week e role ors week CMC d River n pate in Local ole of
② 2.1.6.8.1	Host anr	consideration still given to the \$2,500 Facilitated the commencement of 'Hea commenced in February. Due to comm Supported the Burringbar School of An seniors play in the local community. A forum and provide ongoing seniors ac nual community and educational eve Council facilitated community and edu Festival (various) as well as other sma investment and resources required to Government Week and instead put the Council expo and support of the enviro	by participating Cl artmoves' (Heart Fo nunity demand two rts Committee orga issisted the Commit tivities in Burringba ents in the Tweed acational events inc aller civic events ar pull together local ose efforts into furt onmental and susta	ubs. undation gentle consecutive clas nise 'Celebrating tee's application ar. lude Australia Da dofficial openin government wee her supporting tl inable approach	exercise progra ses are running Seniors' mornin to the Foundati ay Celebrations gs held through ek activities it ha he Tweed River to the entire org	m) at Ban weekly. ng tea as on for Ru (Awards a out the ye as been re Festival te ganisation	ora Point Cor part of Senior ral and Regio Jul-11 and Citizenshi ear. Due to th commended to enhance its o, assisting to	nmunity Cen s Week 2013 nal Renewal p ceremonie e low turnou that Council main 'Family make it the	tre. One class pe 3 to celebrate the to build on senic 80% s) and the Tweek t, small return on no longer particing Day' with a who	r week e role ors week CMC d River n pate in Local ole of
2.1.6.8.1	Host anr ments	consideration still given to the \$2,500 Facilitated the commencement of 'Hea commenced in February. Due to comm Supported the Burringbar School of An seniors play in the local community. A forum and provide ongoing seniors ac nual community and educational eve Council facilitated community and edu Festival (various) as well as other sma investment and resources required to Government Week and instead put the Council expo and support of the enviro hosts throughout the year. Australia Day 2013 main event was he a partnership with Destination Twee	by participating Cl artmoves' (Heart Fo nunity demand two rts Committee organ ssisted the Commit tivities in Burringba ents in the Tweed ucational events inc aller civic events ar pull together local ose efforts into furt onmental and susta	ubs. undation gentle consecutive clas nise 'Celebrating tee's application ar. lude Australia Da d official openin government wee her supporting th inable approach	exercise progra ses are running Seniors' mornin to the Foundati ay Celebrations gs held through k activities it ha he Tweed River to the entire org	m) at Ban weekly. ng tea as on for Ru (Awards a out the ye is been re Festival to ganisation despite w	ora Point Cor part of Senior ral and Regio Jul-11 and Citizenshi commended to enhance its a, assisting to reather restric	nmunity Cen s Week 2013 nal Renewal p ceremonie e low turnou that Council main 'Family make it the ctions.	tre. One class pe 3 to celebrate the to build on senic 80% s) and the Tweek t, small return on no longer particing Day' with a who	r week e role ors week CMC d River n pate in Local ole of
2.1.6.8.1 Status Comr	Host anr ments Develop	consideration still given to the \$2,500 Facilitated the commencement of 'Hea commenced in February. Due to comm Supported the Burringbar School of An seniors play in the local community. A forum and provide ongoing seniors ac nual community and educational eve Council facilitated community and edu Festival (various) as well as other sma investment and resources required to Government Week and instead put the Council expo and support of the enviro hosts throughout the year. Australia Day 2013 main event was he a partnership with Destination Twee	by participating Cl artmoves' (Heart Fo nunity demand two rts Committee organ ssisted the Commit tivities in Burringba ents in the Tweed ucational events inc aller civic events ar pull together local ose efforts into furt onmental and susta	ubs. undation gentle consecutive clas nise 'Celebrating tee's application ar. lude Australia Da d official openin government wee her supporting th inable approach	exercise progra ses are running Seniors' mornin to the Foundati ay Celebrations gs held through k activities it ha he Tweed River to the entire org	m) at Ban weekly. ng tea as on for Ru (Awards a out the ye is been re Festival to ganisation despite w	ora Point Cor part of Senior ral and Regio Jul-11 and Citizenshi commended to enhance its a, assisting to reather restric	nmunity Cen s Week 2013 nal Renewal p ceremonie e low turnou that Council main 'Family make it the ctions.	tre. One class pe 3 to celebrate the to build on senic 80% s) and the Tweed t, small return on no longer partici Day' with a who main event that	r week e role ors week CMC d River n pate in Loca ole of Council

Cod	le	Name				Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
🥝 2.1		Provide ser volunteers	niors programs and forums, celebrate Seniors W	eek and support Ser	niors Week	and Seniors Expo Co	ommittee	50%	CSC
		Code	KPI Targo	t Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	=) Number	1,100				
		2	Number of participants at Seniors Expo) Number	0				
Sta	tus Comme		As part of the evaluation of Seniors events and the par Citizens Committee a workshop was held in late 2012. Citizens Committee with administration support to run University for Events Management student placement t May to September to accommodate the changes in sup More than fifty organisations and community groups pa events and 40 volunteers were involved. Evaluation for from participants was very positive. Seniors EXPO will	The outcome of the wo Seniors Week and Sen o assist the group coo port and allow the stud articipated in running of ms were available for	orkshop inclu iors Expo in rdinate Senio dent placeme events in Ser participants	Ided different strategie 2013. The changes inc ors EXPO. The Seniors ent to be confirmed. niors Week 2013. Over	s for assist lude applyir Expo for 20 1100 peopl	ing the Tweed Sh ng to Southern Cr 13 has been char e attended Senio	nire Senior ross nged from ors Week
2.1	L.6.1.4	Provide acc	cessible, age friendly information on Council serv	ices, both online an	id in traditi	onal print formats		75%	CSC
		Code	KPI Targe	t Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Number of new or updated publications included on website) Number	5				
Stat	tus Comme		During the January to March 2013 reporting period Two Consultation with Tweed Shire Council Communication						
🥝 2.1	L.6.2.1	Provide you	uth programs and forums and support communit	y groups with Youth	n Week cele	ebrations		75%	CSC
		Code	KPI Targe	t Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1) Number	0				
Sta	tus Comme	:	National Youth Week dates 2013 extend from Friday 5 sponsored to implement activities and events during th collaboration with the sector and young people. The ca services, business and the wider community. Media has	is period. A National Y endar has been widely	outh Week o distributed	calendar of activities ar including Council, the	nd events ha	as been develope	ed in
0 2.1			ability programs and forums and support the Eq vith a Disability	ual Access Advisory	Committee	e coordinate Interna	tional Day	25%	CSC
		Code	KPI Targo	t Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Number of participants at International20Day of People with a Disability) Number	1,000				

	Code	Name				Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
	There was no	activity this p	eriod.						
0	2.1.6.4.1		I programs and support community groups coord (NAIDOC) Week celebrations and other culturally					25%	CSC
		Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Number of participants at NAIDOC week0event0	Number	100				
	There was no	activity this p	eriod.						
0	2.1.6.5.1	Advocate fo	r enhancement of children and family program th	rough external fun	ding source	es		75%	CSC
		Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
l		1	Number of funding applications 1	Number	1				
0	2.2.1		ddress emerging issues faced by local children and fam vision of a wide range of housing types in new an		reas			50%	-
	2.2.1.1.1	Investigate	and conduct review of Tweed Development Cont	rol Plan 2008- Secti	ion 1A			100%	CPR
	Status Commo	-	raft and investigations completed, now pending adoption						
0	2.2.1.2.1	Seek and en	courage diverse housing forms in new developm	ents				0%	MDA
		Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved	Notes]
		1		Percentage	0				
	Status Commo	ents K	ings Forest submission to the DOPI in December. Proje	ct application includes	s varied lot si	ze and building form.			
Ø	2.2.2	Support the	supply of affordable housing, to reduce housing	stress and homeles	sness			66%	
0	2.2.2.1.1	Undertake a	Housing Choice and Affordability Study					100%	CPR
						Jul-11			
	Status Commo	C	trategy endorsed by Northern River Regional Organisat ouncil. Clarence Valley has adopted the Strategy where hay influenced by the change in membership of the NOR	as Ballina has received					

Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
2.2.2.2.1		or a greater proportion of social housing to m xisting housing	neet t	he needs of low mo	oderate inc	ome households and	l improved	75%	CSC
	Code	КРІ Т	arget	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of representations made to State Members and developers		Number	0				
Status Comm		The draft Northern Rivers Affordable Housing Strat Group in December 2012 and the Mayors' Group in in an upcoming Council Business Paper Agenda. Th homelessness strategy. St Vincent de Paul 'drop in'	Febru e Hous	ary 2013. It has now sing and Homelessne	been referre ss network i	ed to individual council meeting held on 7 Marc	s for consider h 2013 review	ration and will wed the frame	be included
🥝 2.2.2.3.1	Provide so	cial planning input into planning meetings for	r new	major developmer	nts across t	the Shire		50%	CSC
	Code	КРІ Т	arget	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of social planning submissions made for developments in the Shire	0	Number	2				
Status Comm		The position continues to advocate for early constr are met. Following up on outcomes from the Active a travel plan. cial planning input into s94 Contribution Plan	e Trans	sport Infrastructure s	seminar last	December with the Sus			
	Code	КРІ Т	arget	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of social planning submissions made to s94 Plan Reviews		Number	1				
Status Comm	ents	Contribution Plan 11 - Libraries re-activated to ass	ess op	tions for Library Stra	tegy develo	pment, and need for fu	rther amendn	nents. Ongoing	 J•
🥝 2.2.2.4.1	Advocate f	or safe, appropriate long-term accommodatio	on to	reduce homelessne	ess			75%	CSC
	Code	КРІ Т	arget	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of initiatives proposed to reduce Homelessness	0	Number	0				
Status Comm		The Housing and Homelessness network meeting h in' homelessness services centre in Boyd St progre				nework for a homelessi	iess strategy.	St Vincent de	Paul 'drop
	Advocate f	or improved access to crisis accommodation a	and s	pecialist homeless	ness servic	e		75%	CSC
	Code	КРІ Т	arget	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Increase in number of crisis accommodation beds available annually	0	Percentage	0				
Status Comm		In March 2012 a draft brief was prepared seeking a paper. The tender will be advertised for three week approximately six months and will inform developm	ks. App	pointment of a succes	ssful tendere	er is anticipated in May	2013. The res	• •	

	Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
		p	reparation of a model for crisis accomm	nodation in centr	al Tweed Heads.					
0	2.2.2.4.3	Develop Ho	melessness Policy and Protocol						15%	CSC
		Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Progress of Policy and Protocol development	100	Percentage	20				
	Status Comme	p a a	n March 2012 a draft brief was prepare paper. The tender will be advertised for pproximately six months and will infor nd presented to Council for considerati	three weeks. Ap m Policy develop on in the next qu	pointment of a succes ment. The NSW Proto larter.	ssful tender ocol for Hom	is anticipated in May 2 eless People in Public	2013. The r Places (20)	esearch is expecte 12) will be used as	d to take
Ø	2.3.1	Advocate fo other comm	r the provision of affordable and a nunity services	ccessible healt	h care, aged care,	mental hea	lth, youth and fami	ly service:	s and _{69%}	
0	2.3.1.1.1	Support the	role of interagencies in maintainin	ng social servio	es that are accessi	ible to all re	esidents in the Shire	9	75%	csc
		Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Number of interagency meetings facilitated	0	Number	7				
0	Status Comme	I F	Community Services staff attended a rai nteragency), Children & Families (2484 lousing and Homelessness Network Me or the improved resourcing of a ran) Interagency, T eting.	weed Shire Planning	Group, Yout	h Network, Far North (Coast Multi	cultural Network	
		Code	КЫ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Number of agency meetings facilitate		Number	1				
	Status Comme	ents A	submission was made to the NSW Leg	islative Council I	nquiry into Strategies	s to Reduce	Alcohol Abuse among	Young Peo	ple on 28 February	/ 2013.
0	2.3.1.1.3	Seek grant	funding for target group initiatives	and programs					67%	CSC
		Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Number of applications	0	Number	1				
	Status Comme		unding applications were submitted to 500,000 and Office of Communities - Y			l - Round 3 (Supporting Small Tow	ns) for Kno	ox Park Youth Prec	inct
0	2.3.1.1.4	Provide Min community	imum Data Set (MDS) to State and	Federal Healt	n Departments to s	upport and	l advocate on behal	f of the	71%	DCNR
		Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Percentage of project completed	100	Percentage	95				
	Status Comme	ents	Minimum Data Set (MDS) provided. Rep	ports for Quarter	January to March cu	rrently being	retrieved - due date f	for Ageing	Disability and Hom	ne

	Code	Name				Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
			Care is 25/04/2013. Estimated 95% completion.						
0	2.3.1.2.1	Advocate	for improved opportunities for young people to acc	ess vocational trai	ning, tertia	ry education and ar	ts programs	75%	csc
		Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1		Number	0				
	Status Comme	ents	 Participation in numerous steering/reference committee areas. Current participation in the following initiatives ir Funding received from ClubGrants application to contin Aboriginal Education Consultative Group. Wollumbin Dree Support the Max Potential leadership program - Promo mentors. Committee position held for the Kids in Community Aw Continuing development of a trial school suspension pr Participation in the Tweed Education and Industry Foru "Mending Fences" arts engagement project implements School, South tweed Sports Club, St Joseph's Youth Server 	clude: ue 8-week "Wollumb aming has the suppor tion of program to hig ards. ogram in partnership im. ed over 3 school term	in Dreaming rt of DET to o gh schools ar with Murwil s. Key stake	" leadership program continue program in 20 nd Council staff encou llumbah High School, (holders for 2013 inclu	resulting in the 013. raged to partic Connect and Po de partnership	e development ipate as mento lice School Lia with Tweed R	of Junior ees and aison Officer. liver High
0	2.3.1.2.2	Advocate	on behalf of the community for a high school in Po	ttsville				75%	csc
		Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Number of representations made to State0Members, Minister for Education and0Department of Education and Training0	Number	0				
	Status Comme	ents	Meeting held with Department of Education, North Coast school in Pottsville. DET staff advised that approximately School to be built in Pottsville. However, later plans over a high school in Pottsville; noting that existing high schoo new high school is considered. Council staff raised distan- reliance on private transport for students accessing elec- does not agree that travel presents a problem. At this time	10 years ago a strat rode this document, ols in the Shire, inclunces travelled by stud tives at differing school	egic docume The Departm ding Banora lents (travel ool sites (Two	ent was compiled that nent indicated there a Point and Murwillum time exceeds 1-hour eed 5 program) howe	included an op re no current p bah, will need t for a 1-way trip ver Departmen	tion for a Year lans for the co to reach capac o in some case	rs 7-10 High Instruction of ity before a is) and
0			of a secure, high quality and reliable drinking wate ents and projected demand	r supply services w	which meet	s health and enviro	nmental	58%	
0	2.3.2.1.1	Implemer	nt Demand Management Actions and Priorities			Jul-11		70%	Mwater
	Status Comme	ents	The 3-year implementation plan for the Demand Manage in items 2.3.2.1.2 to 2.3.2.1.12. The first review of scope number of items including: improved meter reading man	, timeline and cost w	as complete	d in December 2011. T	his review led		

Code	Name		Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsib Offic
		capabilities; corporate system development for water billing and trade waste business processes; and residential consumers specifically in future programs.	has identi		ed to target high	-
		The overall implementation program was reviewed again in December 2012 and further changes to the budgets for individual components of the program resulted. No changes to the overall 3-year Demand				nanges to
		 Key activities carried out this quarter include: Completion of the Tweed's Top 20 water saving program for businesses and other non-residential water out water saving projects and taken advantage of up to \$5,000 each, offered by Council. Continuation of the Tweed's Top 100 water saving program for the next highest non-residential water out to date. Eight (8) businesses have completed water saving projects so far and taken advantage of businesses are at varying stages of carrying out water saving projects. Completion of water audits at Council's Own Top 20 water using properties/sites. A priority list of pr Demand Management budget is now being prepared. Continuation of the residential rebate for showers, spouts, mixers and flow controllers. This rebate is may be extended next financial year. Completion of the residential rebate for dual flush toilets. Applications for the rebate were accepted Adoption of the Drought Water Restrictions Policy by Council. Continuation of the Water Loss Management program. This includes reservoir drop tests, leak detect 	ater users. A up to \$1,0 ojects for s envisage until 28 Fe	Twenty (20 bout 40 wa 00 each, of consideration d to continu bruary 201 s and repai	D) businesses hav ter audits have bu fered by Council. on of funding und ie until 30 June 2 3. r works.	een carrie A further ler the 2013 and
		- Commencement of the Unaccounted For Water program. Preliminary research of available technolog	y and polic	cies in place	elsewhere has s	taiteu.
2.3.2.1.1	.0 Develop	p and implement Residential Retrofits and Rebates Program		cies in place	58%	Mwa
	-	p and implement Residential Retrofits and Rebates Program	ul-11 nd spouts/ nt review A detailed saving pro new resid sed regista	mixers on of the origi report was ogram for 2 ential rebat er of rainwa	58% 1 July 2011. The nal residential rel submitted to Cou 012/13 are: exte for dual flush to ter tanks; the Ta	Mwa program i bate and t uncil in Ju ension of t oilets;
	-	p and implement Residential Retrofits and Rebates Program Ju The Residential Water Saving Program was launched with a residential rebate for showers, aerators an being run over 3 years and this quarter represents 58% completion of the overall program. A significa overall residential water saving program was carried out in May 2012, including a community survey. 2012 and Council endorsed the proposed activities for 2012/13. Key elements of the residential water existing rebate for another year with some minor changes to make it more effective; introduction of a investigation and design of a home retrofitting service for water saving fixtures and fittings; a web ba	ul-11 nd spouts/ int review A detailed saving pro- new resid ised register omotion and omotion and ing retailers The rebate	mixers on of the origi report was ogram for 2 ential rebat er of rainwa nd marketir in the shind offer prove	58% 1 July 2011. The nal residential rel submitted to Cou 012/13 are: exte e for dual flush t ther tanks; the Ta ig. e partnered with d to be very succ	Mwa program i bate and t uncil in Ju nsion of t oilets; rget 180 Council to essful and
2.3.2.1.1 Status Con	-	p and implement Residential Retrofits and Rebates Program Ju The Residential Water Saving Program was launched with a residential rebate for showers, aerators an being run over 3 years and this quarter represents 58% completion of the overall program. A significa overall residential water saving program was carried out in May 2012, including a community survey. 2012 and Council endorsed the proposed activities for 2012/13. Key elements of the residential water existing rebate for another year with some minor changes to make it more effective; introduction of a investigation and design of a home retrofitting service for water saving fixtures and fittings; a web ba campaign; a Meet Your Meter campaign to encourage residents to read their meters; and increased pro A new residential rebate for dual flush toilets was launched on 15 October 2012. A number of plumbin offer the rebate for toilet purchases in store and applications were also accepted by Council directly. T the take-up rate was far higher than expected. In store rebates stopped on 30 November and the rebate	ul-11 nd spouts/ int review A detailed saving provided registro omotion and og retailers the rebate ate was clo provided I hus far so of 15 kL/a rs, the tota	mixers on of the origi report was ogram for 2 ential rebat er of rainwa nd marketir in the shire offer prove sed for toil oy Council a the take-up a for the rep al water say	58% 1 July 2011. The nal residential rel submitted to Cou 012/13 are: exter te for dual flush to te tanks; the Tang. te partnered with d to be very success to be very success to a total cost of \$ o rate has fallen in placement of 1 or ting estimated the	Mwa program i bate and t uncil in Ju ension of t oilets; rget 180 Council to essful and er 7 533,515. T n recent 2 showei

	port bandary to March 2010 2 Supporting Commany Eno	E V	oupporting comm	
Code Name		Start Date	Target Performance Date	Responsibl Office
	30kL/a for the replacement of 1 or 2 toilets in a single household, the estimated tot	tal water saving is 48.7ML/a.		
	Joint promotion of both rebates was to commence in early 2013, however this is no now limited due to the success of the toilet rebate. At this stage, it is proposed that 2013. The residential water saving program will be reviewed again in April/May 201 rebate for rainwater tanks was to be considered for possible introduction in 2013-14 due to other priorities and budget limitations.	the shower/aerator/tapwar 13. The feasibility of a retrofi	e rebate will continue until : t or installation service and	30 June a residentia
😑 2.3.2.1.12 Identif	y and promote Recycled Water Projects		20%	Mwate
		Jul-11		
Status Comments	In 2011-2012 the percentage of wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) effluent that v	was recycled was 4.5% com	pared with the 2013 target o	of 15%.
🗸 2.3.2.1.4 Update	e and promote rainwater tank policy		100%	Mwate
Complete.		Jul-11		
	Council properties and undertake internal water conservation education progra	am	75%	Mwat
		Jul-12		
	Now that all of the water audits have been completed, the identified water saving w \$100,000 allocated in the revised Demand Management budget will be allocated in o The program includes a staff education component but the actual scope of this train saving projects that are identified. Delivery of the education component will also be	consultation with the respon ning and or the education nee	sible managers. Ids will depend on the priori	-
2.3.2.1.7 Develo	p and adopt Open Space Irrigation Policy and Guidelines and promote and imp	plement education progra	m 2%	Mwat
-		Jul-12		
Status Comments	Development of Open Space Irrigation Guidelines for the Tweed Shire is a componen To date, a preliminary investigation of irrigation guidelines adopted by other water this element of the program has been delayed until mid 2013 and will now follow th	utilities and Councils in NSW	has been carried out. Comm	
	The savewater Alliance, of which Council is a member, is promoting a new publication this program. The book, entitled Water Use Efficiency for Irrigated Turf and Landsca maintaining turf, trees and landscape areas as a core responsibility of open space m irrigation in urban areas in Australia and is based on green space delivering defined irrigation efficiency.	ape, describes how to achieve nanagers. It provides a logica	e high water use efficiency i al and scientifically sound ap	n proach to
2.3.2.1.9 Advoca	ate to the State Government to amend BASIX to allow Council minimum 5kL ra	inwater tanks	55%	Mwat
		Jul-11		

	me	Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsibl Office
	estimated water savings presented in these reports were assessed. The meas residential demand in greenfield areas assumed in Council's Demand Manage volume is 5,000 litres for single dwellings and 4,500-5,000 litres for all new areas adopted in Council's Demand Management Strategy. Overall, the BASI> Management Strategy has set achievable water saving targets that do not ne tanks is necessary at this stage.	ement Strategy. The BASIX results s homes. This compares favourably w X outcomes suggest that the modelli	how that th th the prefe ng carried c	e median rainwa erred scenario fo out for the Demai	ter tank r greenfiel nd
	Council's negotiation with Rous Water to include Tweed Shire in a study of E by Rous Water, was to confirm whether BASIX is delivering the predicted wa tank installations. Rous Water had agreed to include Tweed data in its analys	iter saving outcomes in the Tweed S			
	Staff are keeping abreast of recent developments and publications relating to carried out by a variety of water utilities and universities suggest a significar register of rainwater tanks is to be introduced as part of the Demand Manage the shire.	nt variation in the water savings tha	t can be exp	ected. A volunta	ry, on-line
2.3.2.2.1 Ins	stall Bulk Meters at major Water Pump Stations			45%	Mwat
		Jul-11			
	Rd) have budgeted for completion this year. Dec 2011 WPS 14 is completed and operational.				
	The new Glennys Street, South Tweed Heads, booster WPS has been built and Design work is 100% complete for the two major installations at WPS 9 and mains. Awaiting construction. Rain has delayed commencement of construction works. Works have been re	WPS 10. These jobs require signification) as they are on c	critical tru
2.3.2.2.3 Im	Design work is 100% complete for the two major installations at WPS 9 and mains. Awaiting construction.	WPS 10. These jobs require significates significates and the commence May 2013.) as they are on c 35%	critical true Mwat
2.3.2.2.3 Im	Design work is 100% complete for the two major installations at WPS 9 and mains. Awaiting construction. Rain has delayed commencement of construction works. Works have been re	WPS 10. These jobs require signification		-	
2.3.2.2.3 Im Status Comments	Design work is 100% complete for the two major installations at WPS 9 and mains. Awaiting construction. Rain has delayed commencement of construction works. Works have been re plement leakage reduction program	WPS 10. These jobs require signific escheduled to commence May 2013. Jul-11 but has been running behind due to will be incorporated with other task volve the preparation of individual S	int planning limited out s in operati	35% door staff resour onal maintenanc	Mwat ces and e schedulo
	Design work is 100% complete for the two major installations at WPS 9 and mains. Awaiting construction. Rain has delayed commencement of construction works. Works have been re aplement leakage reduction program A three year schedule of reservoir drop tests was implemented in June 2011 other operational priorities. The drop test schedule is now being revised and Individual plans for each drop test/zone are being prepared and this may inv	WPS 10. These jobs require significates escheduled to commence May 2013. Jul-11 but has been running behind due to will be incorporated with other task volve the preparation of individual S p test. ere the drop tests indicate that leak Glennys Street and Fingal Head rese	limited out s in operati andards Op	35% door staff resour onal maintenanc perating Procedur occurring. In Fel	Mwat rces and re schedule res for eac bruary 202
	Design work is 100% complete for the two major installations at WPS 9 and mains. Awaiting construction. Rain has delayed commencement of construction works. Works have been re aplement leakage reduction program A three year schedule of reservoir drop tests was implemented in June 2011 other operational priorities. The drop test schedule is now being revised and Individual plans for each drop test/zone are being prepared and this may inv reservoir/zone. Currently there is one generic SOP for the carrying out a drop Further leak detection works are being carried out in water supply zones who Australian Leak Detection carried out leak detection surveys in the Hillcrest,	WPS 10. These jobs require significates escheduled to commence May 2013. Jul-11 but has been running behind due to will be incorporated with other task volve the preparation of individual S p test. ere the drop tests indicate that leaks Glennys Street and Fingal Head rese re been repaired.	limited out s in operati andards Op age may be rvoir zones	35% door staff resour onal maintenanc erating Procedur occurring. In Fel . Two minor leak e water balance l	Mwat rces and e schedule res for eac bruary 201 s in the has been

Code	Name		Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
		and other Water Unit staff attended the training session.				
🧭 2.3.2.2.4	Identify	and reduce unaccounted for water	Jul-12		10%	Mwate
Status Comr	nents	Unaccounted for water is a significant subset of Non-revenue water where Non-revenue of does not end up raising revenue because it is lost from the system before it makes it to construct the system where are 'unaccounted for' until further investigations are carried out. Note that the percentage of non-revenue water in 2011-2012 was 14.05% while the 2013 target is management program and will be further tackled through the Unaccounted for water proof the main focus of the project is to investigate the use of standpipes (metered and unmete by private water carters and other contractors, as well as Council staff. It will also conside water's 'Easyfill' monitoring system for water tankers.	sustomer's meters. Som Non-revenue water incluses s 10%. This is currently oject which has now con- tered) to access water f der water lost or used d uated, including card of the capabilities of the 'Ea- procurement processes rd. Policies and procedu	e of these lo udes water l being addr nmenced. from mains luring routir perated wat syfill' monit carried out	osses can be meas ost through leaka essed through the within the shire, in the and emergency er filling stations coring system which by Rous Water an	sured or age, meter water loss n particular and save ch is being d
2.3.2.3.1	Impleme	utilities dealing with standpipe use and generally, access to water from mains, will be res	searched.		5%	Mwate
			Jul-11			
		Council has resolved not to proceed with any options at this stage. There has been no progress during the March Quarter and project is on hold. Council has been briefed regarding risks to augmentation options posed by the new LEP i Planning and Infrastructure find a solution are continuing.	implementation, and di	scussions w		nt of
🥝 2.3.2.4.1	Conduct	Water Quality Study for Clarrie Hall Dam			90%	Mwate
			Jul-11			
Status Comr	nents	The Clarrie Hall Dam Water Quality report Final Draft received and was reviewed in Janua that will be considered and an action plan developed. Recommendations on changes to monitoring are being implemented. New datalogger has been purchased and is in use. Quotes are being obtained for a thermistor chain to monitor dam stratification.	ary 2012. The draft rep	ort makes a	number of recom	mendation
2.3.2.4.2		Vater Supply Drought Management Strategy in accordance with adoption of Prefe Itation option	erred Water Supply		2%	Mwate
	-	-	Jul-12			
Status Comr	ments	See item 2.3.2.4.3 This issues will be revisited as part of the 6 yearly Review of the IWCM (Integrated Wate The Drought Management Strategy was adopted by Council in November 2009. It recomm triggers and targeted savings in 2012. A new Drought Water Restrictions Policy was adopted by Council at its meeting in Januar	mended a review of the	drought wa	ter restrictions, re	

	Code	Name		Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
0	2.3.2.4.3	Develop ir	nplementation plan for Drought Management Strategy	1.1.10		95%	Mwater
	Status Comm	ents	Council's Drought Management Strategy was adopted in November 2009. It recommended a review and targeted savings in 2012. Proposed revised drought water restrictions were exhibited to the pu- being presented to Council in November 2011. Four (4) submissions were received during the exhil submissions were relevant to the Demand Management Strategy as a whole, no changes to the drat the submissions received. Notably, none of the submissions made any comments relating directly to as watering times, restricted uses of water at different levels and/or permitted uses. No submissio could be affected by the restrictions at higher levels. Subsequently, a draft Drought Water Restrictions Policy was presented to Council in November 2012 from 5 November 2012 to 3 December 2012. Notably, the draft policy incorporated the same droug Two (2) submissions were received during the most recent exhibition period and some minor chang consequence. The policy, incorporating the proposed changes, was presented to and adopted by Co The Drought Water Restrictions Policy will underpin Council's Drought Management Strategy. A dra drought water restrictions has been prepared and will be utilised in the event that drought water restrictions has been prepared and will be utilised in the event that drought water restrictions has been prepared and will be utilised in the event that drought water restrictions has been prepared and will be utilised in the event that drought water restrictions has been prepared and will be utilised in the event that drought water restrictions has been prepared and will be utilised in the event that drought water restrictions has been prepared and will be utilised in the event that drought water restrictions has been prepared and will be utilised in the event that drought water restrictions has been prepared and will be utilised in the event that drought water restrictions has been prepared and will be utilised in the event that drought water restrictions has been prepared and will be utilised in the event that dr	Iblic from 5 D Dition period. It drought wa the content swere rece 2 and the dra ht water rest ges to the dra uncil on 24 J ft Communic	December 201 While some ater restriction of the droug ived from bus aft policy was rictions whic aft policy wer anuary 2013. ations Plan fo	11 to 31 January of the points rais ons were made a ght water restrict siness water cus s placed on publi th were previous re recommended or the implement	2012 after sed in s a result of tions such tomers that c exhibition ly exhibited. as a
0	2.3.2.4.4	Revise Dro	ought Management Policy	Jul-12		95%	Mwater
	Status Comm	ents	The Drought Management Strategy was adopted by Council in November 2009. Drought water restr adopted Strategy. It recommended a review of the drought water restrictions, restriction triggers a				ed in the
			The review was carried out in late 2011 and significant modifications to the drought water restriction to the restriction triggers or targeted savings. Revised draft drought water restrictions for levels 2, 2011. The revised restrictions had been expanded to include more activities and were described in public, should drought water restrictions be implemented. The proposed revised drought water restrictions were exhibited to the public from 5 December 201 at its meeting in November 2011.	4, 6 and 7 w greater detai	ere reported I to provide r	to Council in No more information	vember 1 to the
			Four (4) submissions were received during the exhibition period. While some of the points raised in Management Strategy as a whole, no changes to the draft drought water restrictions were made as submissions did not comment on the content of the drought water restrictions such as watering tim permitted uses. No submissions were received from business water customers that could be affected A draft Drought Water Restrictions Policy, incorporating the drought water restrictions that had been exhibition between 5 November 2012 and 3 December 2012. The policy, with recommended changed adopted on 24 January 2013.	a result of the nes, restricted and by the rest an exhibited	ne submission d uses of wat trictions at hi previously, w	ns received. Nota ter at different le igher levels. vas placed on pul	ably, the evels and/or blic
			The Drought Water Restrictions Policy underpins Council's Drought Management Strategy. A Comm implemented in the event that drought water restrictions need to be introduced.	unication Pla	n has been p	prepared and will	be
0	2.3.2.4.5	Install add	ditional destratification capacity at Clarrie Hall Dam	Jul-12		10%	Mwater
	Status Comm	ents	Some recommendations for additional destratification capacity were made in the consultant's report	rt on Water Q	uality at Clar	rrie Hall Dam. It	

	Name		Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Office
		was also recommended that further monitoring of stratification be completed to assistant the effective Quotes for this additional monitoring equipment have been obtained and will soon be purchased and		ne current W	EARS destratifica	ition unit.
2.3.2.4.6	Consult N	SW Office of Water on Operational Implementation of Water Sharing Plan	ul-11		90%	Mwate
Status Comm	ients	Council has received and reviewed the Water Sharing Plan and understands the implications. Council has put in place measures to comply with the operational requirements as provided in the wa Council has communicated to the NSW Office of Water in relation to the specific matter of the Byrill C December 2011 No further action. March 2012 Clarrie Hall Dam Operations Manual has been updated to include operating rules for envir have been identified. Some minor data entry form changes are needed to comply with extraction licer the next quarter.	reek Dam s ronmental	site in the W releases. No	ater Sharing Plar	actions
		July 2012 Internal audit completed to check compliance with every condition on water access licence conditions. December 2012 Water Sharing Plan implementations items are all active. March 2013 Automatic control has been introduced on large Fixed Cone Dispersion Valve at Clarrie Ha remotely operate this valve. Environmental flow procedures have been explained to staff to ensure da	all Dam. Th	is provides (Council with the a	bility to
- 2.3.2.4.7	Consider	potential for pipeline link from South East Queensland ('SEQ') Water Grid for drought conti ر	ingency s ul-11	upply	25%	Mwate
Status Comm	nents	Preliminary negotiations commenced with meetings held with SEQ-Water Grid Manager. Possible water supply connections to SEQ Water Grid identified. SEQ Water Grid Manager has investigated costs for identified supply options.				
		Due to recent restructure into South East Queensland Water Corporation Limited, Council has sent a l	etter reint	roducing the	se issues to the r	iew CEO.
2.3.2.4.8	Review a		etter reint	roducing the	se issues to the r 0%	
2.3.2.4.8	Review a	Due to recent restructure into South East Queensland Water Corporation Limited, Council has sent a l ditional drought emergency supply options	etter reinti ul-12	roducing the		
2.3.2.4.8 Status Comm		Due to recent restructure into South East Queensland Water Corporation Limited, Council has sent a l ditional drought emergency supply options	ul-12 agement si view of the will underp	trategy). Ite drought wat	0% m 4.3.1.1.2 ter restrictions, r Drought Manage	Mwate estriction ment
-	ients	Due to recent restructure into South East Queensland Water Corporation Limited, Council has sent a l dditional drought emergency supply options See item 2.3.2.4.3 This issues will be revisited as part of the 6 yearly Review of the IWCM (Integrated Water Cycle Man The Drought Management Strategy was adopted by Council in November 2009. It recommended a rev triggers and targeted savings in 2012. A new Drought Water Restrictions Policy was adopted by Council at its meeting in January 2013 and Strategy. An Implementation Plan, including a Communications Plan will be developed over the coming months restrictions need to be introduced.	ul-12 agement si view of the will underp	trategy). Ite drought wat	0% m 4.3.1.1.2 ter restrictions, r Drought Manage	Mwate estriction ment

Code	Name		Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Office
		identified in a gap analysis study.				
		Tender documentation prepared and Tenders called for the overall development of a Drinking Water identified in the previous Gap Analysis study. Tenders have been let to Water Futures. Water Future first draft. Comments have been returned to Water Futures and the revised draft is due in February	s have com			
		Revised draft has been received and Treatment Plant Engineer is reviewing.				
✓ 2.3.2.7.1	Annual m	ains renewal program	Jul-11		90%	Mwate
Status Comn	nents	Annual Water Renewal Program includes replacement of watermains in: Frances St, Dorothy St, Bar New water mains have been completed in Barnby St, Frances St, Dorothy St and Williams St, Murwil A contract has been awarded to complete final property connections in Barnby St and Dorothy St. W	lumbah.			·-
	Kennedy	Drive Bypass Trunk Main Actuated Valve Installation	Jul-11		100%	Mwate
Complete.	Walmsley	ys Res to Piggabeen Road 375mm Trunk Main new	Jul-11		98%	Mwate
Status Comn	nents	Construction complete. Final watermain connection works to be complete by mid 2013.	Jui-11			
2.3.2.7.14	Various r	eticulation Main replacements	Jul-11		75%	Mwate
Status Comn	nents	As per item 2.3.2.7.1.				
2.3.2.7.17	Wharf St	reet Tweed Heads Main upgrade	Jul-12		15%	Mwate
Status Comn	nents	Survey works complete. Design is 80% complete. Approvals received. Construction proposed mid 2013.				
2.3.2.7.19	Park Ave	nue Murwillumbah Main upgrade	Jul-12		25%	Mwate
Status Comn	ments	Design complete. Approval received. Contract awarded. Construction has commenced and is expected to be complete by mid 2013.				
2.3.2.7.2	Annual co	onsumer service renewal program	Jul-11		50%	Mwate

	<u>.</u> .					<u> </u>	,
	Code	Name		Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsib Offic
	Status Comm	nents	Annual meter reading replacement program has been completed. As part of water meter reading completed in May 2012 inspections a program for targete month period. September 2012 - Renewals completed as per 6-monthly program list from meter age an December 2012 - December meter reading completed. Replacement program being comp identify large meter replacements. March 2013 - New large metering reporting has yielded some faulty meters which have b have been missed if this reporting was not done. Residential meter replacement program the frequency for their replacement is now reduced. This is based on new degradation in	d readings. biled for action early 201 been upgraded or fixed. h is up to date. We have	.3. Additional This will gain changed crite	reporting is no extra revenue	w used to that would
0	2.3.2.7.21	Hospita	I Hill 2 reservoir rehabilitation	Jul-12		20%	Mwate
	Status Comm	nents	Specification to be reviewed and updated. Inlet valve testing and inspection works required. Construction and coating works expected to commence mid 2013.				
0	2.3.2.7.22	Banora	Point reservoir rehabilitation	Jul-12		20%	Mwate
	Status Comm	nents	Specification to be reviewed and updated. Access structure expected to be completed mid 2013. Reservoir bypass testing is required prior to coating. Reservoir coating expected to be completed by end 2013.				
\checkmark		Walmsle	eys Road No 2 reservoir new	Jul-12		100%	Mwate
0	Complete.	Clarrie I	Hall Dam spillway upgrade	Jul-11		25%	Mwate
	Status Comn	nents	NSW Office of Water has confirmed stage 2 approval for funding under the Country Town Contract for construction works has been awarded. Contractor has now mobilised to site to commence works. Access to the dam wall is now closed to the public for the duration of works. Construction works are expected to be complete mid-2014.	s Water Supply and Sev	verage Progra	ım.	
✓	2.3.2.7.4	Tyalgun	n Water Treatment Plant upgrade	Jul-11		100%	Mwate
	Complete.						
0	2.3.2.7.6	Kenned	y Drive East Bypass to Boyd's Bay Bridge – Trunk Main upgrade	Jul-12		40%	Mwat
	Status Comm	nents	100 mm reticulation main complete. Asbestos fragments identified in construction excavation area. Construction delayed due to preparation of removal control plan.				

Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsil Offic
		Construction of 450 mm trunk main 30% constructional controls have resulted in increase Works expected to be complete by mid 201	sed cost and ti	me for completion o	f works.				
2.3.2.1.2	Implemen	t performance tracking framework for	Demand Ma	nagement Strateg	У			75%	Mwa
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Percentage completed	100	Percentage	100				
	2	Reduce per capita residential demand	180	L/p/d	186				
	3	Reduce overall per capita demand	300	L/p/d	264				
		The KPI's have recently been calculated for above the 2013 target while the average da for climate i.e. rainfall. A detailed report or Council in November 2012.	aily total cons	umption is below the	e 2013 target	. These results are end Strategy and all of the	couraging b performan	ut have not been	correcte
22215	Collaborat	For per capita residential demand, the observe consumption for the past 12 months by the For overall per capita demand, the observe the past 12 months by the average number in the shire including non-residential uses	e average num ed result was 2 r of people cur and non-rever	ber of people curren 64.3 L/person/day. rently connected to nue water.	tly connected This was cale Council's wat	d to Council's water su culated by dividing the ter supply i.e. 78,562.	pply, estimates total shire	ated to be 78,562 wide water consu nption includes al	2. umption II water (
2.3.2.1.5		consumption for the past 12 months by the For overall per capita demand, the observe the past 12 months by the average number in the shire including non-residential uses tively work with top 20 water users to	e average num ed result was 2 r of people cur and non-rever reduce wate	ber of people curren 64.3 L/person/day. rently connected to nue water. r consumption (No	tly connected This was cale Council's wat	d to Council's water su culated by dividing the ter supply i.e. 78,562. ial Program)	pply, estimates total shire	ated to be 78,562 wide water cons	2. umption II water (
2.3.2.1.5	Code	consumption for the past 12 months by the For overall per capita demand, the observe the past 12 months by the average number in the shire including non-residential uses tively work with top 20 water users to KPI	e average num ed result was 2 r of people cur and non-rever reduce wate Target	ber of people curren 64.3 L/person/day. rently connected to nue water. r consumption (No Units	tly connected This was cale Council's wat on Resident Achieved	d to Council's water su culated by dividing the ter supply i.e. 78,562. ial Program) Notes	pply, estimates total shire	ated to be 78,562 wide water consu nption includes al	2. umption II water (
2.3.2.1.5 Status Comn	Code 1	consumption for the past 12 months by the For overall per capita demand, the observe the past 12 months by the average number in the shire including non-residential uses tively work with top 20 water users to	e average num ed result was 2 r of people cur and non-rever reduce wate Target 20	ber of people curren 64.3 L/person/day. rently connected to nue water. r consumption (No Units Number	tly connected This was cale Council's wat on Resident Achieved 21	d to Council's water su culated by dividing the ter supply i.e. 78,562. ial Program) Notes	pply, estima e total shire This consun	ated to be 78,562 wide water consu nption includes al 75%	2. umption II water u Mw

Code	Name				Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
	Water fund	d management and administration					73%	Mwater
	Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved Not	es			
	1	Delivery of program percentage complete 25	Percentage	29				
	2	Water supply system customer service 8 requests per 1000 connected assessments 8	Number	7				
	3	Average annual volume supplied to200residential assessments	kL	163				
Status Commo	ents	KPI's are achieved for this quarter.						
🥝 2.3.2.6.2	Water cons	sumer services					69%	Mwater
	Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved Not	es			
	1	Delivery of program, percentage complete 25	Percentage	29				
	2	Estimated volume of metered 1,900 consumption	ML	1,895				
	3	Water quality complaints per 1000 1 connected assessments 1	Number	1				
	4	Water connection failures per 1000 3 connected assessments 3	Number	3				
	5	Water supply system unplanned 10 interruptions per 1000 connected assessments	Number	4				
Status Comm		The delivery of consumer services is measured on percer 3 of 5 KPI's were achieve in this quarter excepting: - drinking water quality complaints were elevated as a re- significant algal blooms in Clarrie Hall Dam Dirty water complaints at Uki resulting of need to purge some taste complaints at Pottsville due to water age. along with the implementation of increased data captur - Water service connection failures were elevated also as breaks/issues and service pipe breaks resulting in impro-	esult of: the entire system e related to these s a result of impro	as a result of a terr incidents resulting i ved data capture dis	n improved repor	ting of them.		
2.3.2.6.3	Water mai	ns					75%	Mwater
	Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved Not	es			
	1	Delivery of program percentage complete 25	Percentage	17				
	2	Water main breaks per 100 km of mains 3	Number	2				
Status Comm		Deliver of water mains program is based on percent actu This includes mains flushing, mains maintenance and rep						

		•						<u> </u>	
	Code	Name				Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
			KPI's were achieved in this quarter.						
0	2.3.2.6.4	Reservoirs						75%	Mwater
		Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Delivery of program, percentage 25 completed	Percentage	25				
	Status Comme		Scheduled works and required maintenance for reservoir July 2012 All scheduled inspections up to date and main September 2012 Investigating the need to clean Tyalgur clean will occur in October. Two of the three very small 2 therefore improve water quality to users on this section. December 2012 Tyalgum reservoir successfully cleaned. to repair early in 2013. Reservoir maintenance scheduler March 2013 Reservoir inspections are up to date. Leak re opportunistically cleaned. Preparations for cleaning King	tenance actions comp n Reservoir before ch 20,000 Tanks at McAll Small leaks identified d work is up to date. epairs are completed	oleted. langing over lister's Road d in the base on Burringb	to new Water Treatme have been taken off-l of 2 reservoirs (Hosp ar and Hospital Hill Re	ine to reduc ital Hill 2 ar	ce detention time nd Burringbar). Qu	and
0	2.3.2.6.5	Water pun	nping stations					75%	Mwater
		Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Delivery of program, percentage complete 75	Percentage	75				
4			Covers and acoustic enclosure for WPS 17 Clareville Rd H enclosures versus construction of a designated pump sh					s operational.	-
\mathbf{v}	2.3.2.6.6	Water trea	itment plants					74%	Mwater
		Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Delivery of program percentage completed 25	Percentage	25				
		2	Volume of treated water supplied 2,200	ML	2,147				
		3	Achieve microbiological water quality 100 compliance	Percentage	100				
		4	Moderate category 2 water supply 0 environmental incidents 0	Number	1				
		5	Major category 3 water supply0environmental incidents	Number	0				
	Status Comme	ents	Category 2 incident due to possible contamination from Volume supplied is based on water production at the wa Higher Volume treated due to dry period.	•	•	2	juarter.		
0	2.3.2.6.7	Dams and	Weirs					66%	Mwater

Code	Name					St	art Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
	Code	КЫ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Delivery of program percentage completed		Percentage	20					
	2	Volume of water extracted	2,400	ML	2,296					
Status Comm	I	Volume of water extracted is water extracted Extracted Volumes were within Target range. Costs increased due to the need to use Powde Dam.							gal blooms in Cla	ırrie Hall
2.3.2.6.8	Tweed Labo	pratory Centre							75%	Mwater
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Delivery of program, percentage completed	25	Percentage	25					
Status Comm		The commissioning of a key piece of equipment aboratory continues to perform well in qualit				and detection i	n the m	etals section	of the laborator	y. The
2.3.2.8.1		ter Supply Infrastructure Design resourd appropriate remedial measures	ces to ens	ure client timefram	nes for proj	jects are mai	ntained	l and	75%	MD
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Client timeframes within target	80	Percentage	80					
Status Comm	ents I	Designs being completed in a timely manner.								
🥝 2.3.2.8.2	Prepare co	ncept and detail designs for water suppl		1 9		-			75%	MD
	Code	КРІ	Target		Achieved	Notes				
	1	Number of design projects completed	4	Number	6					
Status Comm	ents I	Design work is currently meeting all timefram	ies. Howeve	er working on creating	g a greater g	gap between co	ompletic	on and const	ruction commen	cement.
2.3.3	Provision o projected d	f high quality and reliable wastewater se emand	ervices wł	nich meets health a	and environ	nmental requi	iremen	ts and	57%	
2.3.3.1.1	Target Flow	v gauging and development of calibrated	l sewer flo	w model					45%	Mwater
-	-					Jul-	11			
Status Comm		Sewer flow gauging programmes complete for Murwillumbah catchments. Model build calibration and report by consulta Model build calibration and report by in-house Model build and calibration by in-house staff i Manhole data collection in progress in Murwill Population model for total Banora Point Catch Loading study final draft has been received fro Development of skeleton model by Consultant	int complete staff comp in progress lumbah cate ment is cor om consulta	e for Bilambil Heights blete for East Banora for western South Tw chment - slowed due npleted with a revisio ant.	s - works inc Point and Tv veed Heads a to resource on due to Ce	corporated into weed Heads Ce area. limitations and nsus data unde	future v ntral. I conflic ertaken.	works progra ting prioritie	ammes. es.	

Code Name		Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Office
	progress.				
2.3.3.1.2 Backup	generator at Sewage Pump 2036 Fern Street Bilambil Heights			75%	Mwate
		Jul-11			
Status Comments	Following site investigations the scope of works has been changed to include pump New pumps have been received. Contract has been awarded for supply on new generator. Generator slab construction complete. Pump and electrical installation works have commenced. Final construction to be complete by mid 2013.	p and electrical upgrade as w	ell as civil w	orks and generat	or.
🗸 2.3.3.1.3 Backup	generator at Sewage Pump 2038 Peninsula Drive Bilambil Heights			100%	Mwate
		Jul-11			
Complete.					
2.3.3.1.4 Teleme	etry alarming of critical manholes			25%	Mwate
		Jul-11			
Status Comments	Pilot project involving seven potential overflow sites and constructed emergency re Seven sites in Murwillumbah area completed. Overall program to be developed based on the success to date of the pilot installat		is quarter du	e to resource lim	iitations.
	Seven sites in Murwillumbah area completed. Overall program to be developed based on the success to date of the pilot installat		is quarter du		
	Seven sites in Murwillumbah area completed.		is quarter du	ue to resource lim	
	Seven sites in Murwillumbah area completed. Overall program to be developed based on the success to date of the pilot installat	ions, however no progress th Jul-11 d on the overall risk posed by	the individu	12% al sites.	Mwate
2.3.3.1.5 Sewer Status Comments	Seven sites in Murwillumbah area completed. Overall program to be developed based on the success to date of the pilot installat Pump Station Telemetry upgrade program 12% of 5 year project completed. Priority Sewer sites have been determined based	ions, however no progress th Jul-11 d on the overall risk posed by	the individu	12% al sites.	Mwate
2.3.3.1.5 Sewer Status Comments	Seven sites in Murwillumbah area completed. Overall program to be developed based on the success to date of the pilot installat Pump Station Telemetry upgrade program 12% of 5 year project completed. Priority Sewer sites have been determined based A number of sites have preliminary works completed and upgrades to SPS5005, SP	ions, however no progress th Jul-11 d on the overall risk posed by	the individu	12% al sites. mpletion this qua	Mwate arter.
2.3.3.1.5 Sewer Status Comments	Seven sites in Murwillumbah area completed. Overall program to be developed based on the success to date of the pilot installat Pump Station Telemetry upgrade program 12% of 5 year project completed. Priority Sewer sites have been determined based A number of sites have preliminary works completed and upgrades to SPS5005, SP	ions, however no progress th Jul-11 d on the overall risk posed by 2S2036 and SPS2037 are sche Jul-11 flow Abatement Strategy (SO ards. up in MEX for more efficient s	the individu duled for co AS) that was cheduling of	12% al sites. mpletion this qua 30% s submitted to the inspections.	Mwate arter. Mwate e DECC.
 2.3.3.1.5 Sewer Status Comments 2.3.3.1.6 Upgrad Status Comments 	Seven sites in Murwillumbah area completed. Overall program to be developed based on the success to date of the pilot installation Pump Station Telemetry upgrade program 12% of 5 year project completed. Priority Sewer sites have been determined based A number of sites have preliminary works completed and upgrades to SPS5005, SP de Emergency relief (overflow) structures All sewer overflow relief points have been identified as part of Council Sewer Overf 16 of these sites have been identified as needing upgrading to meet current standa Council has an inspection program for all overflow relief points which is being set of December 2012 No additional information.	ions, however no progress th Jul-11 d on the overall risk posed by 252036 and SPS2037 are sche Jul-11 flow Abatement Strategy (SO ards. up in MEX for more efficient s abah. Construction of the over	the individu duled for co AS) that was cheduling of	12% al sites. mpletion this qua 30% s submitted to the inspections.	Mwate arter. Mwate e DECC.
 2.3.3.1.5 Sewer Status Comments 2.3.3.1.6 Upgrad Status Comments 	Seven sites in Murwillumbah area completed. Overall program to be developed based on the success to date of the pilot installat Pump Station Telemetry upgrade program 12% of 5 year project completed. Priority Sewer sites have been determined based A number of sites have preliminary works completed and upgrades to SPS5005, SP de Emergency relief (overflow) structures All sewer overflow relief points have been identified as part of Council Sewer Overf 16 of these sites have been identified as needing upgrading to meet current standa Council has an inspection program for all overflow relief points which is being set of December 2012 No additional information. March 2013 One new overflow point identified at Brother Leagues Club, Murwillum	ions, however no progress th Jul-11 d on the overall risk posed by 252036 and SPS2037 are sche Jul-11 flow Abatement Strategy (SO ards. up in MEX for more efficient s abah. Construction of the over Jul-12	the individu duled for co AS) that was cheduling of relief point	12% al sites. mpletion this qua 30% s submitted to the f inspections. will commence n 75%	Mwate arter. Mwate e DECC. ext quarter Mwate

Code	Name		Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsib Offic
		the Banora Point and Tweed Heads areas. Banora/Tweed Wastewater Catchment Population Projection Investigation has been completed and A Banora/Tweed Sewer Loading Review has been finalised. Sewer modelling works are now being completed. A proposal to complete a Banora/Tweed Sewer Strategy Report has been received.	includes the	e latest cens	us data.	
2.3.3.4.1	Finalise	Odour Investigations Study and Concept Designs	Jul-11		77%	Mwat
Status Comn	nents	Odour modelling report complete and recommends installation of odour treatment facilities at Golar Stations. Tender documents being prepared. General arrangement drawings have been prepared. Design works complete and approvals have been received for Enterprise Ave Odour Treatment Proje Construction works expected to be complete mid-2013. Coast Rd and Golan Dr expected to be complete end 2013.		ise Ave and	Coast Road Sewe	erage Pum
2.3.3.4.2	Install o	dour control system at Gollan Drive SP 2018	2.1.42		20%	Mwat
Status Comn	nents	Electrical inspection and preparation of concept layout plans complete. Planning approval has been submitted. Tender documents are being prepared.	Jul-12			
2.3.3.4.3	Install o	dour control system at Enterprise Avenue SPS 3028			30%	Mwat
Status Comn	nents	Redundant Banora Point Wastewater Treatment Plant odour treatment facility is to be relocated to S Design is complete. Approvals have been received. Contract for relocation works is now being prepared.	Jul-12 5PS3028.			
2.3.3.4.4	Install o	dour control system at Coast Road North Pottsville SP 5028			20%	Mwat
			Jul-12			
Status Comn	nents	Electrical inspection and preparation of concept layout plans complete. Planning approval is now required. Tender documents are being prepared. Additional odour monitoring works have now been completed.				
- 2.3.3.5.1	Identify	additional beneficial reuses of biosolids from Banora Point Waste Water Treatment Plant			20%	Mwat
Status Comn	nents	A brief has been prepared which summarises the current status of biosolids management and make management plan. This will be used to develop a tender brief and engage a consultant to complete to This project has been delayed and is now programmed for new financial year.				of a updat
2.3.3.7.1	Annual G	Gravity Sewer Relining Program			30%	Mwat

Code	Name	Sta	art Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Office
		Jul-:	11			
Status Cor	mments	Sewer projects have been prioritised for relining works. Tenders have been awarded 20/3/2012 and works will begin late April. July 2012 Relining contract is 95% completed for the 2011/12 year. 1500m of aging sewer pipes were re	elined v	vithin the all	ocated budget.	
		September 2012 Although no new closed circuit television data has been collected a relining schedule ha Approximately 2,000 m of gravity mains will be produced into a tender that is expected to be advertised			vear using histori	c data.
		December 2012 Relining tender is complete with over 2.5 km of main selected. It will be advertised in Fe spent within this financial year.	ebruary	and it is exp	ected the budget	t will be
		March 2013 Relining tender has closed and is about to be awarded for this year's program. It is within be identified. Work is scheduled to be completed by July.	udget a	nd complete	s all 2.5 km of wo	ork
2.3.3.7.1	0 Banora	Point Waste Water Treatment Plant outfall upgrade			6%	Mwate
		Jul-:	12			
Status Cor	mments	Preliminary environmental review of pipeline easement has been completed. The preferred alignment has been rejected by NSW Roads and Maritime Services. Preliminary concept design for alternate alignment has been developed. Engagement with NSW Roads and Maritime Service required to gain approval of preferred option.				
2.3.3.7.1	.4 Sewage	Pump Station 2052 Boyd Family Park construction Jul-:	11		18%	Mwat
Status Cor	mments	A number of potential distribution system and pumping options have been identified. Final design is on hold pending completion of Banora/Tweed catchment strategy and sewer modelling in A preferred distribution system option will be selected and construction works are programmed in 2013,		tion works.		
2.3.3.7.1	5 Sewer r	ising main diversions to new sewage pump station 2052 Boyd Family Park			18%	Mwate
		Jul-:	12			
Status Cor	mments	This project is linked to 2.3.3.7.14 and construction of SPS2052.				
2.3.3.7.2	20 Hasting	s Point Waste Water Treatment Plant Recycled Water Scheme Les Burger Fields			92%	Mwate
		Jul-:	11			
Status Cor	mments	A response to queries on draft Operation Management Plan has been provided to NSW Office of Water. Approval of the Management Plan is required prior to the issue of Section 60 approval to operate system Site flow testing has commenced to determine storage tank fill rates. Recreation Services Unit have now engaged consultant to complete irrigation pump supply and installati				
2.3.3.7.3	B Burring	bar / Mooball Sewerage Waste Water Treatment Plant construction			96%	Mwat
_	5	Jul-:	11			
Status Cor	mments	All construction and installation work is now complete. The WWTP will be commissioned and performance tested when the minimum number of residents have o Completion of works expected Mid 2013.	connect	ed.		

Code	Name					Start Date	Target	Performance	Responsible
Code	Name					Start Date	Date	Ferrormance	Office
2.3.3.7.4	Burringba	ar / Mooball Sewerage Waste Wat	er Reticulation co	nstruction				100%	Mwate
						Jul-11			
Status Comm	ents	All construction works have now bee Residents are now permitted to conn		erage system.					
2.3.3.7.5	Banora P	oint Waste Water Treatment Plant	upgrade					100%	Mwate
						Jul-11			
Status Comm	ents	All new process units are now comm The treatment plant was officially op							
2.3.3.7.8	Meridian	Way Tweed Heads West syphon u	pgrade					45%	Mwat
						Jul-11			
Status Comm	ents	Contractor scheduled to remobilise to Works are expected to be complete b		(weather depend	lent)				
2.3.3.7.9	Sewer ris	sing main 1023 North Arm Road M	urwillumbah cons	truction				100%	Mwat
						Jul-12			
Status Comm	ents	All sewer rising main construction w	orks are now comple	ete.					
2.3.3.1.12	Annual C	CTV inspection program						55%	Mwate
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Percentage completed	25	Percentage	80				
Status Comm	ents	March 2013 A large portion of the co work has yielded nearly 2,000m of m						aning before	CCTV. The
2.3.3.1.13	Develop a plants.	and implement infiltration and infl	ow reduction prog	Jram with aim to	o reduce peak	and overall flows t	o treatment	75%	Mwate
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Percentage completed	25	Percentage	25				
Status Comm	ients	Manhole inspection program develop provides information on infiltration a Repair work is identified and comple Programs for closed circuit television Data has been collated to identify pri The following inspection programs a inspections, routine manhole inspect The following remediation programs of service lines, and physical repair.	nd condition of man ted for manholes ind ('CCTV') and rehab fority areas and man re being prepared: V ions.	holes. cluding coating for ilitation are deterr hole inspections a Vet weather pump	structural proto mined from thes are ongoing. run analysis, ca	ection. e inspections. atchment inspections	during rain, ho	usehold infilt	ration

Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsibl Office
		July 2012 - Staff deployment in this area has Processes have been developed for gather fie					property infil	tration study is ı	ınderway.
		September 2012 - The infiltration project at T continuing. An annual program has been deve asset/risk evaluation, CCTV, catchment analy	eloped comb	, pining the major s					
		December 2012 - Relining tender complete an developed. Field inspections have significantl				anhole coating and ser	vice line repa	ir tenders are be	een
		March 2013 - Program is components are bein however role out of revised Manhole inspection					ng, Manhole o	coating, Junction	repairs,
2.3.3.2.1	Investiga	te new recycled water opportunities and	monitor re	levant national	and internatio	onal trends		75%	Mwat
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Percentage completed; progress viable projects through approval phase	25	Percentage	25				
		New opportunities for effluent reuse are bein introduce new schemes in a timely manner. T awaiting the outcome. The subsequent impac No further progress with the Les Burger proje Management Strategy, due to be completed in projects.	he Office of ts on future ect has been	Water's delay in schemes will nee made this quarte	approving the L ed to be assesse er. It is envisage	es Burger project has ed. ed that the full review	meant that o of the Integr	ther projects are	e on hold, e
		A number of recycled water (effluent reuse) s -Les Burger Field (rugby club) at Bogangar, r construction complete. Final construction for management plan to NSW Office of Water for -Burringbar/Mooball recycled water scheme, complete. Further investigations under way f -Tyalgum WWTP irrigation for additional Koal -Turf Farm on Round Mountain Rd, Bogangar. viability is uncertain. -Arkinstall Park and Memorial Gardens, Twee Scheduled in capital works program for 2016. -Barry Sheppard Oval and Round Mountain po uncertain. -Chinderah Ti tree plantation, recycling up to	ecycling up irrigation sy their consid recycling up or suitable e la fodder pla Scheduled d Heads, rec ony club, rec 950ML/a fro	to 55 kL/d from H ystem should be of leration but appro- to 20ML/a. To b and uses. Schedul antation. Concept in capital works p cycling up to 2300 cycling up to 2000 om Kingscliff WW	Hastings Point W completed by De oval under Secti e pursued once ed in capital wo design under w orogram for 201 ML/a from Bano 4L/a from Hasti	Vaste Water Treatmen c 2012. Council has prion 60 has been signifi the new WWTP is ope orks program for 2013 ray. Scheduled in capit 4. Investigations under ra Pt WWTP. Still under ngs Pt WWTP. Still under ideration.	t Plant ('WW rovided a revi cantly delaye rating. Transf /2014. al works prog er way. Still u er considerati der considera	sed recycled wa d. fer pipeline cons gram for 2014. nder considerati on but viability i tion but viability	ter truction on but is uncertai r is
		-Tweed Heads South industrial area. Under pr requirements.		onsideration. with	depend on Ban	ora Pt WWTP upgrade	and custome	er effluent qualit	У

Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsib Offic
		(effluent reuse) opportunities at this stage. Cour proceeding with other projects.	ncil is ad	dressing the NSW	Office of Water	(NOW) requirements	for the Les B	Burger Field proje	act before
2.3.3.2.2	Develop e	educational materials and promote recycled v	water o	pportunities				30%	Mwat
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Percentage complete	25	Percentage	10				
Status Comm	nents	One of the Water Education Officer's future tasks element of the Demand Management Strategy im priorities and until the full review of the Integrat	plemen	tation. Work speci	fically dealing v	vith recycled water ha	s been delay		
2.3.3.6.1	Sewer fur	nd management and administration						72%	Mwa
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Delivery of program percentage complete	25	Percentage	23				
	2	Odour complaints per 1000 connected assessments	0	Number	0				
	3	Sewer system customer service requests per 1000 connected assessments	3	Number	1				
	4	Sewer system unplanned customer service interruptions per 1000 connected assessments	3	Number	0				
Status Comm	nents	KPI's achieved in this Quarter.							
2.3.3.6.2	Sewer gra	avity mains						69 %	Mwa
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Delivery of program percentage completed	25	Percentage	20				
	2	Gravity main sewer chokes per 100km of mains	10	Number	2				
	3	Sewer overflows per 100 km mains	3	Number	4				
	4	Sewer overflows 1000 connected assessments	0	Number	0				
Status Comm	nents	Delivery program is based on actual expenditure 3 of 4 KPI's achieved in this Quarter. Sewer overflows per 100 km mains were elevate		-	oved reporting p	processes and flooding	, events in th	is quarter.	
2.3.3.6.3	Sewer ris	ing mains						68%	Mwat

							•	-
Code	Name				Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Office
	Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1		Percentage	23	Notes			
	1	25 25	reicentage					
	2	Sewer rising main breaks per 100 km of 3 mains	Number	1				
Status Comm	ents	Delivery program is based on actual expenditure versus KPI's achieved in this Quarter.	budget.					
2.3.3.6.4	Sewer Pu	mping Stations					75%	Mwat
	Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	=	Percentage	75				
	-							
2.3.3.6.5	Waste Wa	ter Treatment Plants					67%	Mwate
	Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Delivery of program percentage completed 25	Percentage	22				
	2	Quarterly volume of waste water treated 2,225	ML	2,675				
	3	Effluent quality licence compliance 100	Percentage	92				
	4		Number	2				
	5	Major category 3 water supply public 0 health incidents	Number	0				
	6	Proportion of waste water reused 10	Percentage	1				
	7	Daily volume treated per person 300	L/p/d	406				
Status Comm	ents	 Delivery program is based on actual expenditure versus 4 of KPI's achieved in this Quarter. Volumes treated high due to inflows into sewers from Licence compliance not achieved at Banora Point and U waters. Category 2 incidents were at !. Murwillumbah St, Trunk connection line break in March. Daily volume treated per person also higher due to influence 	flooding events. Iki where some p c Gravity main (A	line) break in Feb	oruary and 2. Birds E			
2.3.3.6.6	Tweed La	boratory Centre					75%	Mwat

Code	Name				Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
	Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1		Percentage	25				
Status Comme	i	' The laboratory continues to provide a reliable service to nterstate have once again shown the laboratory to be w source of income.						
		ste Water Infrastructure Design resources to ens appropriate remedial measures	ure client timefram	es for projo	ects are maintained	and	75%	MD
	Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Client timeframe within target 80	Percentage	80				
Status Comme	ents [Designs being delivered within Client timeframes. Some	issues with time avail	lable to com	plete entire design and	l approval pro	cess.	
-	•	ncept and detail designs for Waste Water infrastr nd works as executed plans	ucture projects incl	uding sche	dules of quantities,	cost	60%	MD
	Code		Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of design projects completed 5	Number	5				
	Inspect on-	Client briefs for these projects are being completed with site sewage management systems for complianc	•		Tweed Shire Counc	il	70%	мвен
	requiremen	ts						
	Code	KPI Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of onsite sewage management 125 inspections	Number	213				
	2	Onsite sewage management system0failures as % of total system inspections0	Percentage	0				
Status Comme	r 1 2	LO2section 68 Onsite Sewage Management System appr nedium risk with 2 rated high risk. L8 section 68 SEP approval to Install or upgrade (5 new 23 systems installation final inspections.14 pre-purchas 53 follow up repairs, complaints and investigations.	, 8 upgrade, 3 pump si	· tations and 2	2 minor plumbing).	lging or repair	, 15 of these w	vere rated
		f high quality, best practice, solid waste disposal nd infrastructure which meets health and environ				covery	58%	
		manent drop off facility at Stotts Creek Resource picides and pesticides) ready for responsible disp					100%	сwм
					Jul-11			
Status Comme	ents H	lousehold hazardous waste shed operational.						

C	Code	Name		Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Office
₿ :	2.3.4.5.1	Developm	ent of Waste Management and Resource Recovery Strategy	Jul-11		25%	CW
S	Status Comm	nents	A consultancy brief has been sent to market, closing with 33 tender submissions. A prefe panel	rred tenderer is to be r	ecommended	by the tender o	evaluation
a 2	2.3.4.6.1	Extension	of Stotts Creek Inert Landfill	Jul-12		25%	CW
_							
_	Status Comm 2.3.4.7.1	Developm	A consultants brief was sent to market, closing with 11 tender submissions. A preferred tent of Waste & Sustainability Improvement Payment (WaSIP) action plan to gu			25%	CW
		projects		Jul-12			
S	Status Comm	nents	Plan to be incorporated into Councils next Solid Waste Management Strategy. The strateg	gy is to commence prep	aration in Apr	il/May 2013.	
i	2.3.4.8.1	Developm	ent of Quirks Quarry Landfill and associated infrastructure (including haul road	and gas capture) Jul-12		90%	CWN
S	Status Comm	nents	NSW Public Works have been procured to manage the construction phase of the project u Director Community & Natural Resources.	under the guidance of C	oordinator Wa	aste Manageme	ent and
> :	2.3.4.8.2	Provide a waste	dditional facilities at Stotts Creek Resource Recovery Centre to recover and recy	cle construction and	demolition	50%	CW
				Jul-12			
S	Status Comm	nents	Existing material recovery facility being converted for future resource recovery activity.				
i	2.3.4.8.3	Develop a	closure plan for Stotts Creek landfill to allow for the expansion of resource rec	overy facilities at the Jul-12	e site	25%	CWI
S	Status Comm	ients	Closure plan for Stotts Creek is pending state government approval for Eviron landfill pro The pressure to conclude this piece of work is less now that Council is transporting waste		he interim.		
; ⊂	2.3.4.8.4	Implemer	nt Stotts Creek landfill closure plan and rehabilitate site	Jul-12		0%	CWI
S	Status Comm	nents	Approximately 12 months air space remaining, closure plan to follow accordingly. Interin need for this piece of work.	n alternative transport	and disposal o	ptions have le	ssened the
② :	2.3.4.1.1	Provide a properties	multi bin collection service for all residential rated properties and willing non-r	esidential (commerc	ial) rated	74%	CWI
		Code	KPI Target Units Achieved	d Notes			
		1	Increase resource recovery (recycling) 50 Percentage 52 from kerbside collections of domestic properties	2			
			1···				

Quarterly Performance Report - January to March 2013- 2 Supporting Community Life

Code	١	lame					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
2.3.4.1.2	P	Provide pub	ic place waste and recycling collection s	ervices					75%	СММ
	[Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Number of additional public place recycling bins	1	Number	3				
Status Com	nmer	nts Ro	ecycling bins installed in Tweed and Kingscliff							1
2.3.4.1.3			cial waste (electronic waste, fluoro tubes oottles) drop off facilities at Stotts Creek					emical	62%	СММ
	[Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Increase of special waste collected at Stotts Creek		Percentage	6				
Status Com	nmer	nts Ir	creased recovery of electronic waste and CFL	tubes, an	d hazardous waste.					
2.3.4.1.4		Provide bi-a ollection ye	nnual bulky waste household collection a ar round	and reco	ver metal items for	recycling;	and facilitate a sepa	arate metal	75%	СММ
	[Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Annual hard rubbish collection services provided		Number	2				
]	2	Metal collection services provided	75	Number	81				
Status Com	nmer	nts Ha	ard rubbish collection conducted in May and N	lovember	2012. Metal collection	n participati	on steady.			
2.3.4.1.5	N	lanage ope	rational and closed waste disposal facilit	ies and r	ecycling assets				75%	СММ
		Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Increase resource recovery (recycling) of all material received at operational waste disposal facilities	40	Percentage	49				
Status Com	nmer	nts Ir	cludes recovery of green organics, constructi	on and de	molition waste, meta	l and re-usa	bles to the tip shop.			
2.3.4.2.1	E	ducation p	ograms to promote understanding and b	ehaviou	ral change in the c	ommunity			75%	СММ
	[Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Conduct Environmental education	6	Number	6				
			initiatives relating to recycling and waste minimisation							
Status Com	nmer	nts Ed	ducation activities conducted.							
2.3.4.2.2	P	articipate i	n regional collaboration on waste manag	jement a	nd resource recove	ery initiativ	/es		75%	СММ
	[Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Regional meetings on waste and recycling attended	2	Number	3				

Quarterly Performance Report - January to March 2013- 2 Supporting Community Life

Code	Name				Start Date	Target P Date	erformance	Responsib Office
Status Comm	nents	Attended North East Waste meeting,	North East Waste strategic planning	session, and pre	esented to the General	Managers Group.		
🥝 2.3.4.3.1	Promote	green organics and dry recycling o	collections to non-residential (co	mmercial) rate	ed properties		70%	CM
	Code	КРІ	Target Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Increase in new green organics or recycling services	10 Number	11				
Status Comm	nents	Net result 11 increase in services.						
2.3.5		lequate stormwater drainage, floo from flooding	od management and evacuation s	systems are in	place to protect pe	ople and	52%	
🗸 2.3.5.3.1	Complete	approved 2011/12 stormwater d	rainage construction program			1	.00%	Mwor
					Jul-11			
Complete.								
🗸 2.3.5.4.1	Complete	2011/12 stormwater drainage re	habilitation program			1	.00%	Mwoi
					Jul-11			
Complete.								
2.3.5.7.1	Progress	Coastal Creeks Floodplain Risk Ma	anagement Plan				60%	
					Jul-11			
Status Com	nents	Floodplain Management Committee r	net on 8 March. Consultant presented	d initial work for	committee comment.			
2.3.5.7.2	Complete	Tweed Valley Floodplain Risk Ma	nagement Plan				95%	F
_	-		-		Jul-11			
Status Comr	nents	Final papers being prepared with con Management Committee and Council	nsultants following completion of add for endorsement.	litional modelling	g and receipt of submi	ssions. To be repo	orted back t	o Floodpla
2.3.5.1.1		torm water Drainage Design resou te remedial measures	urces to ensure client timeframe	s for projects a	re maintained and i	mplement	75%	I
	Code	КРІ	Target Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Client timeframes within targets	80 Percentage	100				
Status Comr	nents	Stormwater design projects are bein	g completed within client timeframes	5.	•			
2.3.5.1.2	Prepare c	oncept and detail designs for Sto nates and works as executed plan	rm water Drainage infrastructure		ding schedules of q	uantities,	75%	l
	Code	KPI	Target Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of design projects comple		1				
Status Comr	ments	Blue Jay Circuit Stormwater Upgrade	project 95% completed					
Status com		shad say chicale scorinitater opgrade	project 30 /0 completedi					

Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
2.3.5.2.1		vey and Environmental Design resou appropriate remedial measures	rces to ensur	e client timeframe	es for projec	ts are maintained ar	ıd	75%	MD
	Code	КЫ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Client timeframes within targets	-	Percentage	80				
Status Comm	ents F	Resources sufficient to enable work to be	completed with	nin time frames spec	ified by client	ts.			1
2.3.5.2.2		survey works for stormwater and floo	•	-	-		nd cost	75%	MD
	Code	КЫ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of surveys completed		Number	2				
Status Comm	ents 1	' Fwo surveys completed for flood damaged	l areas of levee	s caused by January	floods.				
2.3.5.5.1	Repair stor	mwater drainage structures						47%	Mworks
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number repaired	60	Number	32				
Status Comm	ents F	Repairs to damaged inlets and pipelines co	ompleted durin	g quarter.	·				
2.3.5.5.2	Clean storn	nwater drainage structures						16%	Mworks
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number cleaned	4,322	Number	917				
Status Comm	ents P	Manual and mechanical cleaning of pits, pi	ipes and inlets	as necessary.					
🥝 2.3.5.5.3	Maintain Gr	ross Pollutant Traps						44%	Mworks
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Cubic metres extracted	47	Cubic metres	32				
Status Comm	ents I	Litter and gross pollutants removed from l	Urban stormwa	iter systems.					
2.3.5.5.4	Maintain cr	eated wetlands						23%	Mworks
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Percentage of wetlands maintained	20	Percentage	8				
Status Comm	ents f	Maintenance to ponds and wetland sites a	t Newcastle Dr,	, Kellehers Rd, Musk	heart Cct, ,Ta	ylor Dr & Vintage Lake	s.		

	Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
0	2.3.5.5.5	Repair kerb	and guttering						6%	Mworks
		Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Length of kerb and gutter repaired	250	Metres	10				
	Status Comme	ents K	erb replacements and spall repairs at Old Lis	smore Rd ar	d Keith Compton Dr.					
0	2.3.5.6.1	Clear aquati	c weeds in Western and Eastern Draina	ige System	ıs				9%	Mworks
		Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Area of aquatic weeds cleared hectares	10	Number	0				
	Status Comme	ents N	o removal of noxious aquatic surface weeds	was require	ed in March 2013 qua	rter.				
0	2.3.5.7.3	Undertake a	community awareness program for flo	oding in c	onjunction with Sta	ate Emerge	ency Services		13%	PIE
		Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Number of publications	1	Number	0				
		2	Number of public meetings	1	Number	0				
	Status Comme		urther community engagement to commence eld with State Emergency Service officers.	e upon finali	isation of floodplain r	risk manager	ment plan and associat	ed grant fun	ding. Regular di	scussions
0	2.3.5.8.1		od Mitigation Asset Register						75%	PIE
		Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Register updated	25	Percentage	25				
	Status Comme	ents F	ood mitigation asset register has been upda	ted this qua	arter to reflect new as	ssets and im	provements completed	d this year.		
0	2.3.5.8.2	Inspect, rep	air and replace flood mitigation assets						27%	PIE
		Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Percentage of assets inspected that required repair or replacements	25	Number	25				
		2	Number of applications approved	25	Number	0				
	Status Comme	ents N	o issues this quarter. Concentrating on flood	l damage gr	ant projects - repair	to Commerc	ial Road levee.			
0	2.3.5.9.1	Assess, app	rove and inspect stormwater drainage a	application	IS				16%	PIE
		Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
		1	Number of applications approved	25	Number	6				
	Status Comme	ents A	pplications assessed and approved where ap	propriate a	nd possible - those w	hich require	e further information o	r amendmen	ts have been	

Quarterly Performance Report - January to March 2013- 2 Supporting Community Life

	Name	Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
		referred back to the applicants in each case.			
2.3.6	Provide c	onveniently placed and well equipped parks, sporting, recreational, cultural and community facilities	5	49%	
0 2.3.6.1.1	Developm	ent of Regional Museum facility at Flagstaff Hill Tweed Heads		2%	DCNR
		Jul-11			
There was	no activity thi	s period.			
🖌 2.3.6.1.2	Developn	ent of Regional Museum facility at Murwillumbah		100%	DCNR
		Jul-11			
Complete.					
2.3.6.1.4	-	nt and support digital collection management system for the Tweed River Art Gallery and Tweed Rive	er Regional	5%	DCNR
	Museums	Jul-11			
		been imported into the new CMS package, but requires customisation of the data pages to best suit standard ga Work has commenced on the database of objects and artefacts developed by the Project Co-ordinator for the OI Vernon CMS package from Microsoft Access software.		ing incorporated	
2.3.6.1.6	Develop p	urpose-built extension to Tweed River Art Gallery as the Margaret Olley Art Centre		0%	DCNR
Status Com	ıments	The tender for construction of the Margaret Olley Art Centre was awarded to Alder Constructions Pty Ltd. A start up meeting has been tentatively set for 12 April.			
2.3.6.1.7	Review a	nd update the Tweed River Art Gallery Business Plan		0%	DCNR
Status Com	ıments	The Gallery's Strategic Plan will be submitted to Executive Management Team for approval, prior to presentation application for triennial funding (2014-16).	n to Arts NSW	/ with the Galler	y's next
	Dovelop (
2.3.6.1.8	•	torage facility for the Tweed Regional Museum collections and implement relocation of collections a d systems and documentation	nd	100%	DCNR
2.3.6.1.8 Complete.	associate		nd	100%	DCNR
	associate			100% 25%	
Complete.	associate Develop a	d systems and documentation	ah	25%	DCNR
Complete.	associate Develop a	d systems and documentation Ind implement new displays for redevelopment of the Tweed River Regional Museum at Murwillumba Assessment and documentation of collection at Murwillumbah is complete. Unpacking of the collection and cons	ah solidation into	25% o storage at the l	DCNR Museum
2.3.6.1.9	associate Develop a	d systems and documentation and implement new displays for redevelopment of the Tweed River Regional Museum at Murwillumba Assessment and documentation of collection at Murwillumbah is complete. Unpacking of the collection and cons Collection store is 80% complete. Collection records relating to Murwillumbah are being progressively consolidated into the new Collections Mana	ah solidation into gement Syste	25% o storage at the l em (Vernon) and	DCNR Museum
Complete. 2.3.6.1.9 Status Com	associate Develop a nments	d systems and documentation and implement new displays for redevelopment of the Tweed River Regional Museum at Murwillumba Assessment and documentation of collection at Murwillumbah is complete. Unpacking of the collection and cons Collection store is 80% complete. Collection records relating to Murwillumbah are being progressively consolidated into the new Collections Mana substantially complete. Work has commenced on development and research of display themes.	ah solidation into gement Syste	25% o storage at the l em (Vernon) and	DCNR Museum
Complete. 2.3.6.1.9 Status Com	associate Develop a nments	d systems and documentation and implement new displays for redevelopment of the Tweed River Regional Museum at Murwillumba Assessment and documentation of collection at Murwillumbah is complete. Unpacking of the collection and cons Collection store is 80% complete. Collection records relating to Murwillumbah are being progressively consolidated into the new Collections Mana substantially complete. Work has commenced on development and research of display themes. Separate Museum Research and Oral History groups have been convened to assist with tasks related to content	ah solidation into gement Syste	25% o storage at the l em (Vernon) and d development.	DCNR Museum d this task is

	Name		Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsibl Office
		Investigation into second dam required. Project on hold due to competing priorities.				
2.3.6.3.1	Develop r	etball facility			50%	MR
			Jul-11			
Status Comm	nents	Netball courts resurface, new courts and carpark have been constructed. A development applic with Regional Development Australian funding successful. Following development approval wo Association on detail of work to be completed.				
2.3.6.3.2	Develop t	ennis facility			20%	MR
			Jul-12			
Status Comm	nents	Liaising with Tennis Australia to develop detail plans for tennis facility in preparation for tende	er.			
2.3.6.3.3	Develop r	ecreation area			20%	MR
			Jul-11			
Status Comm	nents	Brief for landscape plan completed. Awaiting outcome of Infrastructure funding application. De Committee. Regional Development Australia funding application was successful. Construction i half of 2013.				
2.3.6.4.1	Refurbish	Murwillumbah Netball clubhouse			22%	MF
			Jul-11			
Status Comm	nents	Development approval was provided and a construction certification application was lodged. U Building Standards Australia objectives. Alternative provisions were needed for a number of an issues. An alternative solution has now been prepared with assistance with specialists from th re-submission for building approval. An alternative solution has been accepted and the construction certificate for approval of the f of incoming power has been let. Incoming power and phone lines relocated.	menities but reso e Murwillumbah I food premises fit (urces are lin Netball Asso out plan. Ele	nited options to a ciation and is rea	ddress the dy for
		Tender for stage 1 (new amenities and store on east end reroofing) has been let. Ready for sta	art when weather		t estimated late l	Aarch 2013
2.3.6.4.2	Construct	facilities at Greenway Drive Sportfields			t estimated late l	
2 .3.6.4.2	Construct		Jul-11			
2.3.6.4.2Complete.	Construct					
			Jul-11			MR
Complete.		facilities at Greenway Drive Sportfields			100%	MR
Complete.		facilities at Greenway Drive Sportfields	Jul-11		100%	MR
Complete.	Commenc	facilities at Greenway Drive Sportfields	Jul-11		100%	1arch 2013 MR MR MR

	Name	Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Office
2.3.6.4.5	Development of Depot Road sports field			80%	MR
		Jul-11			
Status Commo	ents Fill from Banora Point finalised. 70% of site filled to finished levels. Project is waiting on a	dditional funding to c	omplete.		
3 2.3.6.5.2	Detail tender documentation and construct facility			0%	MR
		Jul-12			
Status Commo	ents Project on hold pending delivery of services to the site (water/sewer/power) with comme Additional funding also required	ncement of initial stag	ges of Kings Fo	rest developm	ient.
🖌 2.3.6.6.1	Design approvals and construction of Hastings Point Creek park upgrade			100%	MR
		Jul-11			
Complete.					
2.3.6.7.1	Implement rationalisation/works program strategy			30%	MR
		Jul-11			
Status Commo	ents Commercial Road and Fingal Road block demolished. Development Application for new faci completed. Wharf park completed and operational. Draft Landscape Plan for Faulks Park, K replacement of old facility. Faulks Park draft plan on exhibition. 4 year capital works program	ingscliff prepared for	consultation in		
2.3.6.8.2	Determine preferred location and construct playground at Cudgen			15%	MR
		Jul-11			
		Jui-11			
Status Comme	ents A potential site for the playground was identified and community consultation carried out. being retained as the preferred site with an upgrade of the existing play equipment. Counc are being sought in conjunction with other play equipment projects. Tender has been issue	Feedback from the co il is developing a prog			
	being retained as the preferred site with an upgrade of the existing play equipment. Counc are being sought in conjunction with other play equipment projects. Tender has been issue	Feedback from the co il is developing a proj d for the work.			d quotation
	being retained as the preferred site with an upgrade of the existing play equipment. Counc	Feedback from the co il is developing a proj d for the work.		placement and	d quotation
0 2.3.6.8.4	being retained as the preferred site with an upgrade of the existing play equipment. Counc are being sought in conjunction with other play equipment projects. Tender has been issue	Feedback from the co il is developing a pro- ed for the work. gscliff		placement and	d quotation
O 2.3.6.8.4 There was no	being retained as the preferred site with an upgrade of the existing play equipment. Counc are being sought in conjunction with other play equipment projects. Tender has been issue Remove Lions Park Kingscliff Playground and construct new playground at Faulks Park King activity this period.	Feedback from the co il is developing a pro- ed for the work. gscliff		placement and	
O 2.3.6.8.4 There was no	being retained as the preferred site with an upgrade of the existing play equipment. Counc are being sought in conjunction with other play equipment projects. Tender has been issue Remove Lions Park Kingscliff Playground and construct new playground at Faulks Park King	Feedback from the co il is developing a pro- ed for the work. gscliff		placement and	d quotation MR
O 2.3.6.8.4 There was no	being retained as the preferred site with an upgrade of the existing play equipment. Counc are being sought in conjunction with other play equipment projects. Tender has been issue Remove Lions Park Kingscliff Playground and construct new playground at Faulks Park King activity this period. Implement organisational structure as adopted by Executive Management Team	Feedback from the co cil is developing a pro- ed for the work. gscliff Jul-11 Jul-11 contract in May 30th 2	gram for the re	placement and 15% 90% ol programs a	d quotation: MR: MR: Issumed by
 2.3.6.8.4 There was no 2.3.6.9.1 Status Common 	being retained as the preferred site with an upgrade of the existing play equipment. Counc are being sought in conjunction with other play equipment projects. Tender has been issue Remove Lions Park Kingscliff Playground and construct new playground at Faulks Park King activity this period. Implement organisational structure as adopted by Executive Management Team Head Coach appointed, Senior Learn To Swim positions were filled. Tweed pool comes off of Council and integrated with other pool programs. Facility improvement programs commend	Feedback from the co cil is developing a pro- ed for the work. gscliff Jul-11 Jul-11 contract in May 30th 2	gram for the re	placement and 15% 90% ol programs a	d quotation: MR: MR: Issumed by
 2.3.6.8.4 There was no 2.3.6.9.1 Status Common 	being retained as the preferred site with an upgrade of the existing play equipment. Counc are being sought in conjunction with other play equipment projects. Tender has been issue Remove Lions Park Kingscliff Playground and construct new playground at Faulks Park King o activity this period. Implement organisational structure as adopted by Executive Management Team Head Coach appointed, Senior Learn To Swim positions were filled. Tweed pool comes off of Council and integrated with other pool programs. Facility improvement programs commend and Tweed pools, new concourse, painting and signage completed at Tweed.	Feedback from the co cil is developing a pro- ed for the work. gscliff Jul-11 Jul-11 contract in May 30th 2	gram for the re	placement and 15% 90% ol programs a completed at	d quotation MR MR ssumed by t Kingscliff

	Code	Name			Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
				ts were made with current LTS and coad nsibility for programs at South Tweed Pa				
0	2.3.6.9.3	Develop l	ousiness plan and financial reportion	ng systems to measure and monito	r facilities performance Jul-11		80%	MRS
	Status Comm	ients	Business Plan completed. Developme standard performance reports develo	nt of systems to measure performance of ped.	on going. Budget reporting has beer	n amended for 2	2013/2014 s	eason and
0	2.3.6.9.4	Introduce	e new programs in Aquatic Facilitie	25	Jul-11		80%	MRS
	Status Comm	ients	New programs developed to be introc effectively. Programs under constant	luced in upcoming swim season. Deep v review and refinement.	vater running, spin classes and seni	or squads all int	troduced and	d running
0	2.3.6.9.5	Commen	ce implementation of the Aquatic F	acilities upgrade process			70%	MRS
	Status Comm	ients		Tweed pools. New concourse installed a : Tweed pool. Special Education Expendi				
0	2.3.6.1.3	Maintain educatior	and improve the Tweed River Art (nal and family friendly facilities	Gallery's physical and built environ	ment through the provision of a	dditional	75%	DCNR
		Code	КРІ	Target Units	Achieved Notes			
		1	Number of public art installations	0 Number	0			
	Status Comm		inspected and maintained on a regula	al mechanics of the Tweed River Art Gal Ir basis. No public art works were comm	nissioned, acquired or deaccessioned	d during this pe	eriod.	
0	2.3.6.2.1		the use of Council's community fac Activities Room at the Home and C	cilities including the Auditoria, Band ommunity Care Centre	ora Point Community Centre, So	uth Tweed	0%	DCNR
		Code	КРІ	Target Units	Achieved Notes			
		1	Increase use of facilities	2 Percentage	0			
	Status Comm	ents	Facilities are recording a steady level	of usage consistent with previous years	s.			
√	2.3.7.1.1	Plans pro	duced in accordance with annual F	Planning Reforms Unit Work Progra	ms Jul-11		100%	CPR
	Complete.							
Ø	2.4.1		safe and efficient network of arte ommercial and education facilities	rial roads connecting neighbourhoo	ods to town centres, employmer	nt, shopping,	76%	
0	2.4.1.3.1	Progress	Lower Tweed and Pacific Highway	Traffic Master Plan	Jul-11		80%	MD
	Status Comm	ients	Kirkwood Road eastern section and rate commence at this time.	amps construction has commenced in a	ccordance with the Plan. No other se	egments of the	Master Plan	are proposed

Quarterly Performance Report - January to March 2013- 2 Supporting Community Life

Code	Name					Sta	art Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
		ad Design Section resources to ensure e remedial measures	client timef	rames for projects	s are mainta	ined and imp	lement		75%	MD
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Client timeframes within target	80	Percentage	80					
Status Comm		Design resources adequate to meet timeframing meeting client targets.	mes now new	Senior Civil designe	er has been aj	opointed and h	as comm	nenced proc	ess improvemen	ts to assist
2.4.1.1.2		ncept and detailed designs for Road De stimates and third party certification if is						quantities	5 75%	MD
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Number of designs completed	3		5					
Status Comm	ents	Road design projects completed in accordar	ice with clien	t timeframes.	•					
🥝 2.4.1.4.1	Deliver app	proved 2011/12 traffic facilities, signag			5				75%	PIE
	Code	КРІ	Target		Achieved	Notes				
	1	Percentage completed	25	Percentage	49					
Status Comm	ents	No issues to report.								
🥝 2.4.1.5.1	Undertake	traffic speed, volume and accident dat	a collection	and maintain nec	essary equi	pment			75%	PIE
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Number of locations traffic volume monitored	75	Number	96					
Status Comm	ents	8 counters put out per week.								
2.4.2	Promote th	ne provision of cost effective public trai	nsport for a	ll persons access					44%	
2.4.2.1.3	Provide lin	ks to public and community transport j	providers tir	netables on Coun	cil's website				30%	CSC
						Jul-1	[]			
Status Comm		Public transport information accessible fron Venues Network brochure was released in t usage in the Shire, which may be quite sign	he quarter. A							
🥝 2.4.2.1.1	Participate	in the Public Transport Committee to a	advocate fo	r additional invest	tment in trai	nsport			75%	csc
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Number of transport initiatives developed by the Public Transport Committee	1	Number	1					
		1			1					

Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
Status Comm	ents	This committee is facilitated by Engineering meetings have occurred.	and Operation	ons. To date formatio	on of the new	Public Transport Com	mittee has not b	een complet	ted, and no
		The NSW Long Term Master Plan has been a Transport Plan has commenced - awaiting c							Regional
		Council will provide a contribution towards t progress.	the Northern	Rivers Transport Gu	ide (an initiat	tive of Sustain Norther	n Rivers), and t	he project is	likely to
	Adveste	for additional investment in community	turnen out f				duive	75%	CSC
2.4.2.1.2		-	-			-	unve	7570	
	Code 1	KPI Number of transport partnerships	Target 0	Number	Achieved 2	Notes			
	-	developed for disadvantaged groups	•	Number	-				
Status Comments Sustain Northern Rivers is carrying out a transport survey to identify unmet transport needs, for input to the upcoming Re Provided input to Northern Rivers Social Development Council submission to Federal Government consultation on 'Walking Transport'. Attended Workplace Travel planning workshop on 20 February 2013.								ng and Acces	ss to Public
	Construc	t bus shelters						50%	PIE
	Code	КРІ	Target		Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of new shelters provided	2	Number	0				
Status Comm	ents	Arrangements made for 7 new shelters next	quarter.						
2.4.2.2.2	Maintain	bus shelters						43%	Mworks
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of shelters maintained	182	Number	243				
Status Comm	ents	Cleaning of shelters on a regular basis and r	epairs to stru	uctures as required.	243 visits to	38 shelters during qua	rter.		
🤤 2.4.2.3.1	Install ne	ew street seating						0%	Mworks
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of new seats installed	4	Number	0				
Status Comm	ents	No new seats installed in quarter.							
a 2.4.2.3.2	Maintain	street seats						3%	Mworks
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Number of seats maintained	20	Number	0				
Status Comm	ents	No maintenance to street seats completed in	n quarter.						
🥝 2.4.2.5.1	Participa	tion in regional Council program promoti	ng carpooli	ng				75%	C&NR

Code	Name				Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsib Office
	Code	КРІ	Target Units	Achieved No	tes			
	1	Number of participants	800 Number	1,295				
Status Com		Northern Rivers Carpool registrations	-		oted.			
2.4.3	Ensure lo	cal streets, footpaths and cyclewa	ys are provided, interconnecte	d and maintained			59%	
2.4.3.3.1	Complete	2011/12 Road Upgrading Program	n				100%	Mwor
					Jul-11			
Status Com	ments	Road upgrading program progressing Chinderah Bay Drive, Construction co Riverside Drive, Construction complet Tweed Street, Construction complete Clothiers Creek Road, Construction co	mplete. te.	l and subsequent rest	oration activities.			
2.4.3.3.2	Complete	2011/12 Road Rehabilitation Prog	gram				100%	Mwor
_	-		-		Jul-11			
		Tumbulgum Road, Construction Comp Carool Road, Construction Completed Dulguigan Road, Construction Complet West End Street, Construction Complet Murwillumbah Street, Construction Complet Bilambil Road, Construction Complet Crescent Street, Construction Complet	eted. eted. ompleted. ed. ed.					
2.4.3.3.4	Complete	2011/12 Regional Roads Repair P	Program – Kyogle Road from Me	Donalds Road to P	almers Road Jul-11		100%	Mwoi
Complete.								
》 2.4.3.4.3	Conduct (Operating Bridge Maintenance to a	ddress defects and in accordar	ce with the adopte	d level of service Jul-11	2	11%	Mwor
	ments	Maintenance carried out as necessary budget).	v. 11% of operating bridge mainter	ance activity pro-rata	a budgets expende	d in quarter ('	TD value is 35	% of
Status Com								

Code	Name						Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Program delivery	_	Percentage	90					
Status Comm	ents	· Kennedy Drive cycleway progressing. Boardwa	alk section	complete. Concrete s	ection throu	gh park und	derway.			
2.4.3.1.2	Maintain f	ootpaths and cycleways							15%	Mworks
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Number of kilometres repaired	1	Kms	0					
Status Comm	ents	18m2 of footpath panel replacements at Seabr	eeze Blvd	& Urunga Dr (as per]	Item 2.4.3.1	.3).				
🥝 2.4.3.1.3	Repair foo	tpaths and cycleways							75%	Mworks
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Number of kilometres repaired	0	Kms	0					
Status Comm		18m2 of footpath panel replacements at Seabn otpath infrastructure under approved 201							65%	PIE
•					-					
	Code	KPI	Target		Achieved	Notes				
	1	Program delivery	25	Percentage	73					
Status Comm	ents	Footpath construction underway by contractor	-							
2.4.3.1.5	Deliver pe	destrian facilities infrastructure under ap	proved 20)11/12 capital wor	ks program	n and budg	get		75%	PIE
	Code	KPI	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Program delivery	-	Percentage	69					
Status Comm	ents	No issues to report.								
2.4.3.2.1	Assess, ap	prove and inspect s138 driveway and roa	d works a	applications					59%	PIE
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Number of applications processed	75	Number	55					
Status Comm	ents	No issues to report.								
2.4.3.3.5	Conduct R	outine Road Maintenance to address defe	cts and in	accordance with t	he adopted	l level of s	ervice		56%	Mworks
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1	Routine Road Maintenance completed in accordance with budget and level of service specified in AMP	25	Percentage	52					
Status Comm	ents	52% of pro-rata routine maintenance activity	budgets ex	pended in quarter (Y	TD value is 8	33% of bud	get).			

Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
2.4.3.3.6	Conduct Op	erating Road Maintenance to address defe	ects and	in accordance wit	h the adopt	ed level of service		54%	Mworks
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Operating Road Maintenance completed in accordance with budget and level of service specified - (road and footpath sweeping; roadside vegetation, roadside furniture, roadside drainage)	25	Percentage	41				
Status Commo	ents 4	1% of operating maintenance activity pro-rata	budgets	expended in quarter	(YTD value i	s 70% of budget).			
🥝 2.4.3.4.2	Conduct Ro	utine Bridge Maintenance to address defe	cts and	in accordance with	the adopte	ed level of service		55%	Mworks
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Routine Bridge Maintenance completed in accordance with budget and level of service specified in AMP	25	Percentage	33				
Status Commo		Bridge routine maintenance carried out as neces expended in quarter (YTD value is 63% of budg		espond to bridge con	dition. 33.25	5% of routine bridge m	aintenance act	tivity pro-rata	ı budgets
🥝 2.4.3.5.1	Conduct Ro	utine Carpark Maintenance to address def			th the adop	ted level of service		21%	Mworks
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Routine Carpark Maintenance completed in accordance with budget and level of service specified in AMP	25	Percentage	14				
Status Commo		Routine carpark maintenance carried out as nec alue is 21% of budget)	essary. 1	3.5% of pro-rata buc	lget allocatio	on for Routine Carpark	Maintenance e	expended in q	uarter (YTD
🥝 2.4.3.5.2	Conduct Op	erating Carpark Maintenance to address o	lefects a	nd in accordance v	with the ad	opted level of servic	e	21%	Mworks
	Code	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes			
	1	Operating Carpark Maintenance completed in accordance with budget and level of service specified - (sweeping vegetation, furniture, drainage)	25	Percentage	12				
Status Commo) perating maintenance of carparks carried out a juarter (YTD value is 21% of budget).	as necess	ary. 11.75% of pro-r	ata budget a	llocation for Operating) Carpark Main	tenance expe	nded in
2.5.1		establishment of well located centres to p pported by high amenity public spaces, q						58%	
2.5.1.1.1	Assessment	t of accessibility principles incorporated in	nto new	major planning pro	oposal or re	edevelopment		75%	MDA

Code	Name							Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
	Co	de	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1		Building Code of Australia compliance regarding accessibility	100	Percentage	100					
Status C	Comments	I	Building Code of Australia complied with.								
2.5.1.2	2.1 Main	tain ro	adside parks							42%	Mworks
	Co	de	КРІ	Target	Units	Achieved	Notes				
	1		Number of roadside park maintenance activities/visits	6	Number	2					
Status Comments Kyogle Rd at Byangum Bridge & Tweed Valley Way roadside parks attended to in quarter.											
2.5.2	Facili resid		e development of a network of neight	oourhood ce	ntres and commur	nity places t	to meet th	e needs o	f local	22%	
2.5.2.2	2.1 Cons	tructio	n of a family-friendly Murwillumbah C	ommunity C	Centre					0%	csc
-				•			J	ul-11			
			network meetings and high profile public ev	/ents.							
= 2.5.2.2	2.10 Liais	e with	the developer of Cobaki Lakes to prog	ress the pro	posed community	centre				0%	csc
							J	ul-11			
Status C	Comments	1	Discussions are ensuing with the developer Aboriginal artefacts removed from the site. Advisory Committee.								
		t	nternal discussions are in train to review the development, better meet the needs of o early provision of community facilities ar	early resident							
e 2.5.2.2	2.2 Deve	elop a F	lan of Management for Murwillumbah	Community	Centre.					10%	csc
_		-	-	-			J	ul-11			
Status C	Comments	l	Management of the Murwillumbah Commun Responsibilities include promoting opportur community activities and updating the man operating costs, is in place and will be revie	nities for tena agement plan	ncy, managing tenan for the centre. The c	ncies, promot current mana	ting and boo agement pla	oking public	c meeting s	spaces, encouragir	ng
a 2.5.2.2	2.4 Cons	tructio	n of Pottsville Beach Neighbourhood C	Centre						90%	csc

	•								
Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Office
						Jul-11			
Status Comn	nents	The new administration building at Pot in the provision of services to the popu development application requirements	lation of Pottsvill	e and District. With th	ne completion o	of the neighbouring	Health One	development the	final
2.5.2.2.5	Develop	a Plan of Management for Banora Po	oint Community	Centre for exhibition	on and adopti	ion Jul-11		25%	CS
Status Comn	nents	Banora Point Community Centre will be into a Seniors Information Hub. The ca and Home Care (ADHC). Renovations t Information Project Officer (also funde to activate the hub and offer a range o Banora Point Community Centre will be developed. Volunteer training and othe management of Banora Point Commun centre.	pital refurbishme o house the Senio ed by ADHC) will b f activities from th e run by Council s er strategies and a	nt is funded from Sec rs Information Hub co be working closely with the centre. taff for the coming 12 actions relating to ma	tion 94 monies ommenced in F th the Ageing & months while nagement plan	while the fit-out of ebruary and will be Disability Developn the upgrade is in pr ning for the centre a	the Hub is f completed in nent Officer ogress and s are underwa	unded by Ageing n April. The Senic and Healthy Age seniors programs ly. Models for fut	Disability ors ing Officer are ure
2.5.2.2.7	Investiga	ate and identify land, suitable for a y	outh facility in	Cabarita/Bogangar		Jul-11		50%	CS
2.5.2.2.7 Status Comm	5	ate and identify land, suitable for a y Council resolved on the 21 March 2013 utilised for the provision of youth servi	for staff to prepa	re a report on the fea	sibility of use o	of Council owned va		Hasting Road Ca	barita, to b
	5	Council resolved on the 21 March 2013	for staff to prepa ices by Cabarita Y an, in Strategic O to incorporate a T hip would include	re a report on the fea outh Service. A repor utcome 2 has two key weed Coast Youth Pre other youth services s	sibility of use of t will be prepar actions in rela cinct" and "See such as Cabarit	of Council owned va red for Council's con ntion to a youth facil ek external funding	sideration ir ity at Cabari to implemer	Hasting Road Ca the next quarte ta Beach/Bogang t Les Burger Mas	r. gar being to ster Plan".
Status Comn	nents	Council resolved on the 21 March 2013 utilised for the provision of youth servi The draft Youth Strategy and Action PI "Update Les Burger Field Master Plan t The proposed youth precinct partnersh	for staff to prepa ices by Cabarita Y an, in Strategic O to incorporate a T ip would include to Tweed Coast yo	re a report on the fea outh Service. A repor utcome 2 has two key weed Coast Youth Pre other youth services s	sibility of use of t will be prepar actions in rela cinct" and "See such as Cabarit	of Council owned vac red for Council's con ation to a youth facil ek external funding a Youth Service and	sideration ir ity at Cabari to implemer	Hasting Road Ca the next quarte ta Beach/Bogang t Les Burger Mas	barita, to b r. gar being to ster Plan".
Status Comm	nents Develop	Council resolved on the 21 March 2013 utilised for the provision of youth servi The draft Youth Strategy and Action PI "Update Les Burger Field Master Plan t The proposed youth precinct partnersh this are and provide outreach support Volunteer Procedure and Volunteer The Volunteer Policy was adopted for p seniors program at Bangor Point Comm	for staff to prepa ices by Cabarita Y an, in Strategic O to incorporate a Thi ip would include to Tweed Coast yo Kit	nre a report on the fea outh Service. A repor utcome 2 has two key weed Coast Youth Pre other youth services s outh 3-days per week	sibility of use of t will be prepar actions in rela cinct" and "See such as Cabarit he proposed fra	of Council owned va red for Council's con ation to a youth facil ek external funding ta Youth Service and Jul-11 amework can be util	sideration ir ity at Cabari to implemer St Joseph's	Hasting Road Ca the next quarte ta Beach/Bogang t Les Burger Mas Youth Service to 0% unteers assisting	barita, to b r. gar being to ster Plan". o activate CS with the
Status Comm	nents Develop nents	Council resolved on the 21 March 2013 utilised for the provision of youth servi The draft Youth Strategy and Action PI "Update Les Burger Field Master Plan t The proposed youth precinct partnersh this are and provide outreach support Volunteer Procedure and Volunteer	for staff to prepa ices by Cabarita Y an, in Strategic O to incorporate a T ip would include to Tweed Coast yo Kit Kit	nre a report on the fea outh Service. A repor utcome 2 has two key weed Coast Youth Pre other youth services s outh 3-days per week	sibility of use of t will be prepar actions in rela cinct" and "See such as Cabarit he proposed fra	of Council owned va red for Council's con ation to a youth facil ek external funding ta Youth Service and Jul-11 amework can be util	sideration ir ity at Cabari to implemer St Joseph's	Hasting Road Ca the next quarte ta Beach/Bogang t Les Burger Mas Youth Service to 0% unteers assisting	barita, to bo r. gar being to ster Plan". o activate CS with the
Status Comm	nents Develop nents	Council resolved on the 21 March 2013 utilised for the provision of youth servi The draft Youth Strategy and Action PI "Update Les Burger Field Master Plan t The proposed youth precinct partnersh this are and provide outreach support Volunteer Procedure and Volunteer The Volunteer Policy was adopted for p seniors program at Bangor Point Comm community halls.	for staff to prepa ices by Cabarita Y an, in Strategic O to incorporate a Tr ip would include to Tweed Coast yo Kit Kit public exhibition o nunity Centre how	nre a report on the fea outh Service. A repor utcome 2 has two key weed Coast Youth Pre other youth services s outh 3-days per week	sibility of use of t will be prepar actions in rela cinct" and "See such as Cabarit he proposed fra	of Council owned val red for Council's con ation to a youth facil ek external funding ta Youth Service and Jul-11 amework can be util nt volunteer manage	sideration ir ity at Cabari to implemer St Joseph's	Hasting Road Cal the next quarte ta Beach/Bogang th Les Burger Mas Youth Service to 0% unteers assisting hittee model in pl	barita, to b r. gar being to ster Plan". activate cS with the lace for

	Code	Name					Start Date	Target Date	Performance	Responsible Officer
	Status Comme	I	Planning for future works in consultation v egislative requirements as well as structu Crabbes Creek Hall kitchen refurbishment	ural work elem	ents. An application	was been sub	mitted to Community	n to projects ne Building Partn	ecessary to me erships to sup	eet port the
9	2.6.1	Design new	v urban areas to be sustainable, comp	plement exist	ing environmental	values and	the Tweed's scenic	beauty	55%	
√			est practice urban settlement principl It land release areas	es in Tweed I	and use planning	documents,	particularly in new Jul-12	urban and	100%	CPR
	Complete.									
0									10%	PIE
	Status Comme	ents S	Subdivision Manual program submitted to	EMT and endor	sed. Stakeholder bri	efing meeting) has also been held.			
Ø	2.6.2	Ensure the open space	highest design standards for sustain s	ability are us	ed for buildings, st	treetscapes	and the provision o	of public and	75%	
0	2.6.2.1.1	New develo	pment are assessed against current	statutory and	l policy requireme	nts			75%	MDA
		Code	КРІ	Target		Achieved	Notes			
		1	Assessments in accordance with s.79c o the EP&A Act 1979	of 100	Percentage	100				
	Status Comme	ents /	All assessments are carried out against S7	'9C.						